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2.mseaetit1onm' R 2
3} Gontempt Fetition No___ . /

- 4} Review Applicatien Neo

Applicant(s) Dr. (/‘#5’) )Q@apm,lu ﬁe_/tq |
Requgxglant(S) Zléﬂwn 5,2 \/gsé&q b«\ P - |

T ‘Advoeate for the Applican‘t(s). % A CA’ ua«A S
--,s;.;.gg. : R yp g JW b AR A &WMA

Advocate for the _Respondamt(é):é' R e e.[
| respendant () gy C o3l
“Notes of the ﬁ?gj,:;;stri"_.:- T §Date 1 Urder of the Iribunal =

44 appl ca R §14.05.2009 l’I‘hz Applicant a Gynaecology & Obst. :
i ﬁlee ZASE IS S :-O/,'_n ‘ specnhst of Railway Central Hospxtal at
' Mali
 from § _case of complete heart block (with an
old Pdce Maker) and other ailments. She was .
" asked to go to Lumding Railway Hoepital for-
two gays (Wednesday and Thrusday) of a

on, is ‘a known sick person suﬁ'ermg '

. week} to discharge her duties there, at ‘
S | Lumc%'ng. Because. of her bad health |
2.S.0% ' condi&ion , she repeatedly represented the
“’E;_.ux: WLD‘ é(pw . .. authdrities . not to assign her duties at
Q7, Sed S} Aﬁé@'c&ﬁ‘m : ~ Lumdjng Hospital. Without appreciating her
NZTS ‘ SV%& 3 fegoar- ~* grievnces; the authorities -have now asked
No. 2 /5.l q—g 4245 ADAnass), * ~ . the Applicant to face disciplinary prooeedmg ‘
Capy ADNexear for ngt attending Lumding Hospital. F
1875 naf> @lean - 2, gln te above said  premises, th_e
({@g {) 09 : 3 _ “ ',Apphqarft rushetl to the; Ht?n'ble Gauhati ngh
o 3 Court, with a Writ Application (W.P.C.No:1586 _
. of 2 9) raising point’ relating to her nght/\[; .
§ R Contd/- 3
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life and protection of life . By an interim order
~dated 08.04. 2009 the said Hon'ble Court
<+ restrained the Respondents frcm taking any
.. coercive measure against the Applicant.
Finally, by an order dated 27.04.2009, while
allowing the Applicant to approach this
. ’I‘nbunal the” Hon'ble Gauhati High Court,
Ty ”dmected the Respondents ‘not to take any
coercive measure against the Applicant nor to
Rl \&boompel her-to go to Lumding, for a period of
L o four weeks’,
| 3.\  Within the said four weeks, the -
' .’" &N Apphcant has appmached this, Tnbunal by \
| . .ox-way of filing the present Ongmaerpphcatxon ’;- ‘
under Section 19 of “the Adnumstratwe
Tribunals Act, 1985 .A copy of thls O.A. has
\ already - been supphed to Dr. M.C. Sarma, X
learned counsel for the Rsulways,* who is- |
- present in the Court to-day

4, Having | heard Mr. A, Chamuah learned V.
UG0S 204
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@,@,2/1 Digecr Istaal) e alisdl o e :..',-wggounsel appearmg 'for thc Apphcant and
a,éw ?GHW%’]&WM,‘ A e i onpDr-MC.Sarma, learned counsel for the

[Ravtp——

sz] 114 ) s’h/ 2:0.0 9 5iGrion 10 9515 1 wicr] axlways, "and havxng found a“prima \fac:e‘
s 41;0 «'m@/é’twf Bite FretnM oo | S35 ‘in favour of the Apphcant‘thls case 1s
Vﬂ-o mWS‘” an' Jlgsntorid o ou ol i w?d-—m’-—tted ) -3
Aol trebizg ! },,., IR IR/ 6l Gl Notices be issued to the Respondents :
Fes P OIS ph h ot e o requiring, them to file thelr reply/wntten

o8 aayr
ﬁ’/D ;P 7L bra 1t wie |

] statementby30062009 -
Fry-e_xz’-',,c,,P”’ﬂ, ,,,0% 4.8 Mr.A. Chamuah learined counsel for
%A A 3Y~OY OQ.Q/)/ ‘/SP/VWL 4_‘0 wr i m.l‘the Applicant, has prayed for an order $_
/J’ ec e 'WM?/ oM ’mwgrantmg mtenm protectaon to the Apphcant
\7(._‘0 t”}”ﬂl'w M v Dr.M.C.Sarma, learned oounsel appeanngfor y
and Jl(t{"{ rrectnoes o fail ot s oA - the Ranlways stated that since Hon’ble Oourt

MM’V“L‘J .t&?‘gu“ qr has granted pmtectlpn, which shall remain in

: T I TTR 1] YRS TN R KT LA L oebe e b
M,.&%\IMPMJ\ force il 25.5.2009, no further interim:

theatd Dy 161D ol i S5 D T e b g A protectlon need be granted now.
RO / O a?S”ﬁ #’,25?9' I £ However, without prejudice to the rival
3 ,; 0‘7:,102.,; T ,“ R S claims to be adjudicated finally in thiscnse,
[ ~ [9-§ gz ¢e9 - the Respondents are directed not to take any

. coercive measure against the Applicant nor -

_fY 07 ea 2 it ghe should be compelled to undertakes
, Sé/)_weﬁ O)Z,X f , journey from Maligaon/Guwahati to Ltfnmding

- for two days in a week/.kp
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8.  Pendency of this: O.A. shall not stand
on the way of the Respondents to recall the
order dated 18.03.2009, so far, it relates to
the Applicant.

9.  Send copies of this order to the
Respondents (along with notices) and free
copies of this order be sent to the Applicant
and be supplied to the learned counsel

: . appearing for both the parties.
Bls mtf LA, | /Lf/
)
Lm (M.R.Mohanty)
_ Vice-Chairman
Z
RI'e .
© 30.06.2009 No written statement has yet been filed
by the Respondents. On the prayer of
2.9, e Dr.M.CSarma, learned counsel for the Raiiways,
o " cdll this matter on 14.08.2009 awaiting written
u(:%. oot @91 ?cﬁ tf the R dent i
statement from the Respondents.
Aovod ' 4 ‘I){/L - VW - - : P
Fobne R‘VFQN"QMAS Yl Send copies of this order to the
o 3,693’4‘1) 3,{71&* 2 397 . Respondents in the address given in the O.A.
L ﬂﬂ(ﬁ] ; oy (M.R.Mo%on’ryj
’ Vice-Chairman
~ [ob/ '
No wle W, ’ N
= | '~ 14.08.2009 Ms.A.Baruah, learned
13K09. -counsel for the Applicant is present.
On the prayer of Dr.M.C.Sarma,
K D% ) learned Counsel for the Railways,
[N (:S“u'."y é}c)’w'w call this matter on 07.10.2009,
o3 o s T Riapantady awaiting written statement from the

iy Al e CO”\\VQN\‘M Q:A ;
“\,.\A_jlb\/v&‘ .
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S0 aqlsos

« 11m/

. Respondents.
Send copies of this order to
the Respondents in the address

given in the O.A.

M K%vedi)

(M.R.Mohanty)
Member(A) ' Vice-Chairman
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Ne Mé 6’ * 07.10.2009 Ms.A.Barooch, learned counsel
appearing for the Applicont_ is present.
71009 DrM.CSama, learned counsel for the
] Railways files written statement in Court after

—Z/d 035 : \A_‘) _£'7 A ‘ .

/ serving a copy thereof on Ms.A.Baroodh.

‘K (L) > . .

L K Dan ~ Ms.A.Barooah, learned counsel for

Copian ok ovder 3/
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the Applicant, undertakes to file a rejoinder
within next four weeks. Her said undertaking
is accepted. She shall remain free to file
rejoinder on behalf of the Applicant by
05.11.2009%.

Cdll this matter on 10.11.2009 for
hearing; as DrM.CSama presses for
vacation of the interim order that was

passed in this case.

Send copies  of this order to the
Applicant and the Respondents in the

address given in the O.A. and free copies of
this order be hdnded} over 101 the leomed
counsel appearing for both the parties; so
that parties shall come ready for final

hearing on 10.11.2009. (_::(;”

s
{M.R.Mohanty}
Vice-Chairman

Mr. A. Chamuah, learned counsel for
applicant has submitted a ietter of absence. Dr.
M.C. Sarma, learned counsel for Railways is present.

Since learned counsel for applicant is absent for

some'personnel reasons, the maiter is adjourned f{ill

14 December, 2009.

Y ﬁ
-~
(Mad_gn KumAﬂuwedi) (Mukesh Kumar Gupta)

Member {A) Member (J)



/g/ 4

0O.A.85 of 2009

. 14.12.2009 Applicant chailenges order dated 18.3.2009
co T T | - {A- 12) and dated 3rd April 2009 {Anexure-16)
whereby she has been depuied to attend LMG
Divisional Hospital at Lumding for two days in a
week on rotation basis. Learned Counsei for the
Appiicant has draown our attention to findings of
‘ B -7 7 . Medical Board dated 10.02.2009 which reads as

_:under:

“She is suffering from Coronary Artery Disease with
chronic stable angina Grill, Type 2 DM on OHA,
Hypertension, Anaemia and Complete Heart
Block with four impiants.”

It was further observed that:-

“taking into consideration of her muliiple problems
and the pace maker of last implant which has
crossed six years and any moment there may be
component battery depletion requiring vurgent
repiacement.”

She was also advised to avoid sirenuvous
s and exertional activities.

' it is contented that despite aforesaid advice
of the Medical Board, she has been deputed to
interior area i. e. Lumding more than 350 K.M.
away. Learmed counsel for the Appiicant aiso
contended that in view of a grave Medical
situation, as described by the Medicai Board, She
has been praying to entrust her with light Duty. No
positive reéponse has been seen from the
Respondents.

In view of this, direction is issved to the
Respondents to produce the related records to
establish as to how this aspects was taken into
consideration while issuing aforesaid order dated
18.03.2009,particuloly  when  she  made
representation dated 30" March 2009 which vide
communication dated 3d April, 2009, had been
rejected by the authority without assigning any
reason. ’

List the matter on 18.12.2009 for hearing.

& =N
, e W

MadarmrKumar Chaoturvedi) {Mukesh .Kumar Gupia)
.  Member (A) Member (J}
Im/
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHAIL:
O.A. No. 85 of 2009
Date of Decision 11.1.2010.
Dr.{Mrs) Roopaii Deka
....................................................................... Applicant/s
Mr.A.Chamuah
e eeetueeesesessusessssiesneasesasesecsiesnisassisserestrastaiic ' Advocates for the
Applicant/s
- Versus —
U.0.. & Ors.
........................................................................ Respondent/s
Dr.M.C.Sarma, Raiiway Advocate
....................................................................... Advccate for the
Respondents
CORAM
HON' BLE MR.MUKESH KUMAR GUPTA, JUDICIAL MEMBER
| ION'BLE MR.MADAN KUMAR CIIATURVED!, MEMBER (A)
i. Whether reporters of iocal newspapers may be diiowed
to see the Judgment ¢ | 7(/!\10 '
2. Whether to be referred to the Reporier of not ¢
Yei/Ne
3. Whether their Lordships wish fo see the fair copy
of the Judgment 2 7&/1\10
(]
S s — /
. . ~
Judgment delivered by o MEMBER({J)




Date of order: This the 11" Day of January, 2010.

HON’ BLE MR.MUKESH KUMAT GUPTA, JUDICIAL MEMBER
HOM’BLE MR MADAN KUMAR CHATURVEDT  ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER
Dr. (Mrs) Roopaii Deka
Wife of Dr, B.R.Deka
Resident of Raiiway Quarter No.417,
Mumha 5 , Maligaon, Guwahati-781011
IR WA § e 1 Iu A4 1] ’ M TPYNALN L] & N ol . . ..
Kamrup, Assam e . Appiicant
By Advocate Mr.A.Chamuah
-Versus-

1. The Union of India

Represented by the Secretary,

Ministry of Railway,

“Rail Bhawan”, New Deihi-110001.
2. The General Manager

N.F.Railway Hcad Quarter

Maiigaon, Guwahati-78101il,

Kamrup, Assam
3. The Chief Medical Director,

l‘ L] F P\ "' ‘]I ll\-a-d "l'art

Ma11gaon Guwahati- 781011

Kamrup, Acsam
4, The Medical Director,

N.F.Railway, Central Hoaspital

Maiigaon, Guwahati-78101i1

Kamrup, Assam Respondents,
Dr.M.C.Sarma, Raiiway advocate

ORDER (ORAL)
MUKESH KUMAR GUPTA: (MEMBER-J):
By present 0.A, Dr.Roopaii Deka, Senior

Divisional Medicai Officer (Selection Grade) challienges
validity of order dated 18.3.2009 (Annexure 12) whereby she

along with two other doctors has been directed to attend



y/
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Lumding on Wednesday & Thursday in a week on rotation
basis. She also chalienges communication dated 3.4.2009
(Annexure 16) rejecting her representation dated
30.3.2009(Annexure-15). Mr.A.Champah, jearned counsel for
the Appiicant contends that a detailed medical examination
of the Appiicant had been carried out by the Medical Board
on 10" February, 2009 consisting of five Sr. Medical
Officers namely; Dr.N.K.Hazarika, VMD/MLG, as a Chairman,
Dr.SD.K.Das, CS/MLG, Dr.M.K. Sutradhar Sr. DMO/ICU/MLG, Dr.
A.K.Saikia, Sr.DMO/P/MLG & Dr.B.P.Deka, Sr.DMO/P/MLG  as
Member/coopted Wembers Applicant 1s attaining the age of
superannuation on 31ﬁ December 2013.
As per diagnosis said ¥edical Board submitted 1its
report, relevant portion of which reads as under:-
“Conciusive findings of Medical Board:
The members of the Medical Board

observes that Dr.(Ms)Deka 1i1s a case of
complete Heart Block and had four

—_———

impiants in iast 27 years and is fuliy

Pace denendent. She is' a Type 2
diabetic on OHA, Hypertension and CAD
with NYHA class IT symptoms due 1o
ischaemic myocardium. She have aiso Hb

E disease.
Opinion findings of Medical Board:

vMembers of medical board after
detaiied examination of Dr.(Ms) Roopali
Deka Sr. DMO/0&G/Maligacn found that
she is suffering from Coronary Artery

Disease with chronic stable angina

§ b e S P o

-~

Grii, Type Z DM on OHA, Hypertension,
Anaemia and complete Heart Block with
four impiants.... .

......... _Members of the Board taking 1into
consideration of her multiple problems
and the pace maker of Tast ‘impiant
which has crossed six year and any

moment there may be component battery



depletion requiring urgent replacement

and opinion Qf ca"d"olﬁg1st of Guwahati

Medicai C0||ege and S.Raiiway HQ
r o
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strenuous and exertional activities.

IS [
.

(emphasis suppiied)

e

in above back drop it was contended that the journey to be
undertaken to Lumding, to perform duties assigned vide
impugned order dated 18.3.2009 will be strenuous and
exertional. In. the aforesaid circumétances, she seeks
judicial interference of the Tribunai. Learned counsei for
the  Appliicant contended  that she had  submitted
representation dated 30.3.2009, but the samé was rejected
5n perfuncfory manner withoﬁt assigning any reasons. vide
communicatidn dated 3.4.2009 Respondent No.4 directed her
to proceed LWMG by morning train and to work in Raiiway
Hospital and come back by evening Railway train. Learned
counsei for the Applicant contended that even after taking
such Tine of action, the Respondents have been trying to
1mposev Line Duty on her, which .is totaily unijustified
particuiariy in the Tight of her conditions & Medical
Repofts.

Respondents in their repiy file have stated that
the Appiicant has been working 1in the same piace, namely,
Maiigaon Central Hospital for the last 30 years,i.e since
her appointment in Railway Medical service in 1979. For ail
these years the Respondents have been considerate and have
_been taking all required care of her medical needs as a
cardiac patient since 1982. However, in the recent past a

need has arisen for speciaiized service in adjacent



Divisional Hospitais and therefore a rotational roster of
speciaiistsvwas ordered in the Tatter part of 1988. WMedical
condition of the Appiicant and opinions of experts bhave
been taken into consideration on the question of rotational
iine duty -~assigned to her. By considering her
representation made, her rotational duty was reduced from
three days a week to two days a week and finally to one day
a week. There 1is no Gynaecologist availabie at Lumding.
There was need to appoint the doctors on rotation basis and
this precisely has been done vide order dated 18.3.2009.

We have heard Tearned counsel for both sides,
perused the pleadings and other materiais on record. We
have aliso perused the original records produced by the
Reépondents to satisfy ourseives as to the existence of
fair consideration to the Applicant’s plea vis a vis
consideration of the Medical Board’s Report. On perusal of
the records, wé find that another Medical Board’s report
dated 3.7.2069 by four Sr. Medical Officers, who were party
to eariier Medical Board’s report dated iO.Z,ZOOQ, stating
that as present Appiicant was: “cliinically stabie”, and fit
to resume duty, as she was on medical Teave. There is no
communication produced, filed or referenée made as to
whether eariier medical Board report was considered while
cbnsidering. repregentations dated 20.3.2009 as well as
30.3.2009.Thus,in our considered view, said representations
have not been considered objectively and fTairiy 1in the

Tight of medical report dated 10.2.2009.
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Right to Tife is primordial right, which is
réison d’ .etre for ail other rights. Taking into
consideration the entire conspectus of the case, we are of
the opinion that the order dated 18.3.2009 and 3.4.2009,
are bereft of any such consideration for the probable
hazards as reveaied from the facts of the case. We,
therefore, find that there s no justitication 'jﬁ
respondents plea. The direction is issved to the
.Respondents to assign her Tight duty to avoid strenuous and
exertional activities. The aforesaid order has been passed
in the pecuiiar facts and circumstances of the case which
should not be treated as precedent. |

0.A. is disposed of, accordingiy. No costs.

\l
(MADAN Kuip URVEDI) (MUKESH KUMAR
ADMINISTRATVE MEMBER JUDICIAL MEMBER

LM
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| SR
ORIGINAL APPLICATION No. _m_ g@ih&wh

Dr. (Mrs.) Roopali Deka

' __Applicant
Versus
The Union of India & Ors

e N Respondents

-

SYNOPSIS

The applicant before this Hon'ble Court is a Doctor and a specialist in Obsletrics and

Gynaecology (O&G). She is an employee of the Indian Railway and posted at N.F. Railway Central .
Hospilal and now she is a Sr. Divisional Medical Officer (Selection Grade)'and Grade-A Gazefled | :%3
Officer. The Applicaht is a heart patient and she is fitted with a Pace Maker since 1942 and she &
had undergone heart surgery for 4 timeé for implahtation of Pace Maker into her heart and the last’ O
implantation was made in the year 2003. Apart from the CAD (Coronary Artery Disease) the m{
'Apphcanl is also a Type 2 Dlabetlc patient W|th Hyperten ion énd Anaemia (Hb E). All together the
Applicant is living a very shaky and wobbly ife.

J_he Respondents Authority issued an office memoAdirecting, first, all Gynaecologists to
move New Bangagaon on Line ~Duiy i.e. to visit the said place on rotation basis for 2/3 days;
I‘hereaftér, the Respondents Authority reiséued an order of :Line Duty for Lumding. But the
Applicant filed several representations before,the appropriate‘authority to spare her from Line Duty
looking inito the deplorable health (;ondition. The applicant as per the advice of Railway (Joctor had
visited the finest Hospital of Indian Railway having speciality in Cardiology namely Instilute for
Cardiac Treatment and Research, Southern Railway Head Quarters Hospital, Ferambur, -

' Chennai.and the Doctor of the said Institute strictly advised the Applicant not to qo for any

strenuous and exertional works. That apart, the Respondents Authority also constituted a Medical

~ Board to examine where the Respondént no.4-was the Chairman and he himself opincd that the

- Applicant should not go for strenuous and exertional works. ‘But showing the highest instances of
arbitrariness ahd inhumanity, the Applicant was finally, ordered on 18/03/09 to move to Lumding on
Line Duty two days a week with night stay which is not at all possible for the Applicant and the
Applibant again submitted representation” before the .vauthority which had been rejecled wilhoul
assigning any reason thereof. And owing to all these anxiety and mental exertion the Applicant |
again fell sick and she was admitted into the Maligaon Railway Hospital on 03/04/09 whers she ™
‘has been admitted inv ICU. The Respondents Authority showing the highest instances ol illegality,

arbitrariness and discretion has created mayhem in the life of the Applicant and having ni: way left

Contd. 10 nexl page
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the appllcant approached the Hon' b!e Gauhatr Hrgh Court by way of a Wit Petltton seeking an

[ Sy wemrarrs W

B Cemr rsmmmmm ‘anar

08 MAY 2009 \$
ug‘“‘z‘%m

uwaizeu Bench

-_appropnate writ, but the Hon'ble Gauhati Hrgh Court though given an interim relief on 08/04/09.

The Respondents Authonty on that hao crossed the limit of their oppressron while they served

Show. cause’ notice ‘upon the, applicant whrle she was admitted rn ICU- re 108.04.09. And on

,0()/04/09 the concerned doctor of the applrcant referred the applrcant to Southern Railway Hospilal, -

, __Chennat for advance treatment. In the mean ttme on 27/0409 the Hon' bIe Gauhati High Court

' :uttlmately dtsmrssed the Petition on’ the ground of ]unsdlchon but protected the app|tr ant for 4

R weeks so that she coutd approach thrs Hon'ble Tnbunal to redress her gnevance By the hme tho

appllcant returned from- Chennat In these compelhng cucumstances if the Appllcant has to move

“to Lumding twrce a week then |t would be nothing but an invitation to her death at the behe< fof the

‘ -‘Respondents Authonty And this would be the unprecedented and utter vrolatron of the -

Hence,thrs Petition.

fundamehtal nghts ofthe Appl|cant S C '. ?

shim Chamuah.

" Advocale
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ORIGINAL APPLICATIONNo. 35 2000

Dr. (Mrs.) Roopali Deka

_Applicant
Versus ,
The Union of India & Ors

__Respondents

LIST OF DATES

SI No, | Date Particulars -
01, 13/09/08 Office Order directing the Petitioner to proceed to New i

Bongaigaon on rotation basis.

02. 15/09/08 Modification order of the order dated 13/09/08
03. 15/09/08 Representation of the Petitioner.
04, 17/09/08 Letter to-General Manager
0. 13/10/08 Treatment at Southern Railway Hospital, Perumbur, Chennai.
06. 06/11/08 Intimation to the Respondents regarding Treatment in
Permbur.
07. 08/11/08 Letter issued by the Medical Director directing the Pelitioner
to move on Line duty when fit to join.
08. 10/02/09 Report of Medical Board. >
09 1%@)9\' Final Order issued on the Petitioner to move to Lumding
on Line Duty on rotation basis.
10. 03/04/09 Last order to move to Lumding on Line Duty
1. 08/04/09 | Interim order of Hon'ble Gauhati High Court passed in Writ
_ Petition(C) 1586/09.
12 27104/09 Judgment and Order of Hon'ble Gauhati High Court passed in

Writ Petition(C) 1586/09.
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Ashim Chamuah
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ORIGINAL APPLICATION No. gg 2009

Dr. (Mrs.) Roopali Deka’
Wife of Dr. B.R. Deka

- Resident of Raﬂway Quarter No.417,
Numban Maligaon, Guwahati- 781011

Versus

1. The Union of India
Represented by the Secretary,
Ministry of Réilway,

“RAIL BHAWAN", New Delhi-110001 .
~ 2. The General MarIager_ '

 NF. Railway Head Quarter
Maligaon, Guwahati -781011,

Kamrup, Assam
3. The Chief Medical Director
N.F. Railway Head Quarter - |
Maligaon, Guwahati781011,
~ Kamrup, Assam.
4. The Medical Di_rectdr
| NF Réilway Central Hospital,
Maligaon, Guwahati-781011

Kamrup, Assam.

Respondents

DETAILS OF APPLICATION

Contd._to page-2
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This application has been preferred against 2 orders vide No. H/207/2 dated 18/03/09
(Annexure-12) and H/207/2 dated 03/04/09 (Annexure-16) issued by the Medical Director
(i.e. the Respondent No.4) directing thé applicant to move to Lumding Divisional Hospital in
‘Line Duty” twice a week i.e. on Wednesday and Thursday, which is not at all possible to
perform by the apblicant due to her severe cardiac illness. This is pertinent to mention herein
that the applicant is a Doctor and a specialist in Obstetrics and Gynaecology but she'is
suffering from Coronary Artery Disease (herein after referred to as CAD) with Type 2 Diabetics,
‘Hypertension and Anaemia. Since 1982 the applicant has already implanted 4 numbers of
Pace-Maker and she is now absolutely pace dependent' and the MEDICAL BOARD headed by
the respondent no.4 had opined that the applicant should not be entrusted with strenuous
works but on the contrary the said same person lssued the impugned order.

2. JURISDICTION OF THE TRIBUNAL

The applicant declares that the subject matter of the application is within the jurisdiction
of this Hon'ble Tribunal. |
3. LIMITATION

The Applicant declares that the application is within the limitation prescribed under

section of the Administrative Tribunal Act 1985.
4. FACTS OF THE CASE

4(a). That the Applicant joined the Indian Railways in the year 1979 as Assistant Divisional
Medical Officer and was posted at Central Hospital, l\/laligaoh under N.F. Railway. Now, she
has beeh working as Senior Divisional Medical Officer (Selectioh Grade) (in short “Sr. DMO"),
specialist in Obstetrics and Gynaecology (O&G) in the said Hospital and she is due to retire on
January 2014 on attaining her age of éuperannuation. It is worthy to mention herein that her
husband Dr. B.R. Deka, an Ophthalmologist is also posted at Central Hospital, Maligaon under
NF. Raiway. |

4(b)  That in the year 1982 while the Applicant was in Calcutta on official duty, she suffered
from a sudden cardiac arrest and she had to be rushed to the Railway Hospital, Calcutta by her
colleagues where she had to undergo a cardiac surgery and a Pace Maker was implanted.
Since then she has undergone pace maker-implantation for 4 (four) times till date and the last
upgraded double chambered Pace Maker was implanted in the year 2003. It may be mentioned
_herein that already 6 (Six) years have been elapsed since the last Pace Maker was implanted

hence at any moment the component battery may require an urgent replacement due to

Contd. to page-3
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4(c)  That due to the aforesaid multiple illness the Applicant has to take sick leave off and on

~and her ill health does not permit her to perform strenuous activities and require strict and

continuous medical vigilance. The Applicant is continuoUst under treatment for all the multiple

Conteni Acmintetrasvo tetraso Rifyunat
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depletion. As per medical opinion the Applicant has a complete heart block andishe.is o:; Bench J}‘

totally Pace dependent, besides she is a Type 2 Diabetic with Hypertension and Hb E

" Disease (Anaemla)

Photocopies of the Identity Card of implantation of Pace
Maker is Annexed hereWith and marked as Annexuer-1

(seriés)

diseases in various hospitals including Guwahati Medical College Hospital and Institute for

Cardiac Treatment and Research, Southern Railway Head Quarters Hospital, Perambur, | \3
Chennai and thus the Applicant some how carrying her day to day official duties at the Central \
Hospital, Maligaon, Guwahati, where there are enough.medical ’facilities including provision of E

- 1CU where the Applicant could get immediate medical attention at any moment even during the m;
odd hours.

- 4(d)  That on 13/09/2008 the Respondent No. 4 issued .an order directing the Applicant to

proceed to New Bongaigaon by one morning Train on 29/09/08 and perform her duties there il

) ~ 04/10/08 and then return to Maligaon by evening Train. It may be mentioned herein that the

‘Was.

. said order was issued to all the Gynaecologist of Central Hospital to attend New Bongaigaon

Sub-Divisional Hospital from Monday to Saturday on rotation basis.
A copy of the order dated 13/09/2008 is annexed hereto

and marked as Annexure 2.

~ 4(e)  That on 15/09/2008 the said order was modified and the name of one Dr. M. Baruah,

Sr. DMO (O&G) was deleted from the list whereas_thve name of the Applicant remained as it

A copy of the order dated 15/09/2008 is annexed hereto
and marked as Annexure -3

4(f)' That on the same day (15/09/08) the Applicant filed a representation before the
Respondent No.4 with a prayer to consider her case on medrcal ground as it would be very
difficult to carry on the aforesaid order of the authority since it would exert immense physical

stress. The Respondent No.4 vide order dated 16/09/2008 inform the Applicant that her appeal

has -been forwarded to the competent authority for a decision on her prayer and till any

* communication is received from the competent authority the order dated 16/09/2008 would

stand.

' : o Contd. to page-4



| Central Acminiztrtivo FAbune
-4 ™ &
06wy 2009

A copy of the representation dated 15/09/2048 and opder s - "'

letter dated 16/09/08 are annexed hereto and markedCag®ahati Bench

Annexure 4 & 5 respectively.

4(g) That on 17/09/2008 the Applicant again approached the General Manager, NF
Railway, Maligaon, to consider her case but the same was not attended. In the mean time on
18/09/2008 the Applicant, who was suffering from uncontrolled high Blood Sugar and
Hypertension, had to undergo treatment by Dr. B.P. Deka, Sr. DMO, Central Hospital,
Maligaon and the Applicant reported the aforesaid sickness and her inabilities to attend her
regular hospital duties before the Medical Director vide letter dated 18/09/08. In the meantime,
the Applicant was also informed by the Respondent No.4 on 17/09/08 that her appeal to the
General Manager, NF Railway had been forwarded to Chief Medical Director, NF Railway for
onward transmission to General Manger, NF Railway. |

Photocopies of the letters dated 17/09/08 -are annexed

| \g ovqocp&‘ Ao

hereto and marked as Anhexure 6 & 8 and letters dated
18/09/08 is marked as Annexure-7. |
4(h)  That while undergoing treatment in Maligaon Hospital, the Applicant was advised on
03/10/2008 to visit Southern Railway Hospital at Perambur, Chennai for advance treatment and
accordingly the Applicant visited the Institute of Cardiac Treatment and Research at Southern
Railway Head Quarter Hospital, Perambur, Chennai and she was admitted in the special
Cardiac ward and had undergone treatment therein. The attending physician Dr. Rama
Rajagopala, Sr. DMO/IC/CardioIogy also advised the Applicant to avoid exertion or strenuous
works. Hence after coming back from Chennai, the Applicant vide letter dated 06/11/2008
informed the Chief Medical Director (Respondent No.3) about her treatment in Chennai and
also made é prayer before him to allow her to work in Central Hospital, Maligaon, where
intensive Cardiac Care facilities are available.
| A copy of the letter dated 06/11/2008 along with ‘the medical
report dated 13/10/2008 annexed hereto and marked as

Annexure-9 (Series) and typed copy of the medical report is
annexed as Annexure-9A.
4()  That in the meantime, the Applicant'égain fell ill and was on sick leave and by the
~ Respondent No.4 again issued an order dated 08/11/2008 by which one Dr. R Saikia was
introduced in the rotation duty register in place of the Applicant. But in the said order it was also
mentioned that the Applicant will be included in the schedule as and when become fit and

* resume service. In this context, it may be worthy to mention herein that aforesaid Dr. R Saikia,

Contd. to page-5
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Sr. DMO (0&G), was posted at Lumding Divisional Hospital, who was unilaterally transfet@mh ati Banch

Maligaon as a result of which the post of Sr. DMO (O&G) at Lumding Divisional Hospital fall

vacant and hence the Respondents authorities have issued the aforesaid rotational order to filt
the vacancy terhporarily wilﬁ an implied intention to accommodate Dr. R. Saikia in Guwahati.
A copy of the order dated 08/11/2008 is annexed hereto
_ , | ~and marked as Annexure-10 |
4G That it is worth mentioning herein that the Applicant who was on medical leave for
undergoing -her treatment at Pérambur, Chennai was subsequently under the treatment of
Dr. J.Barkataky, Professor of the Department of Cardiology, Guwahati. Medical College

Hospital declared the Applicant to be fit to resume her duty from and on 09/02/2009 but she

§
was advised to go for light duty only and accordingly the Applicant went to resume her duty on %
the same day (i.e. on 09/02/09) and on the same day the authorities Constituted a Medical - %
Bbard to make assessment of the health condition of the Applicant. In the said Medical Board, O
Dr. N.K. Hazarika, i.e. the Medical Directbrwas the Chairman (Respondent No.4). - Q%
After examinaltionv of the Applicant by the said medical board, the Board had framed the .

final diagnosis and framed their opinion_ too, which reads as fo)IIows:

“Final Diagnosis: Complete heart block with Pace-

Maker (4% Implant) with -DM To with Stg. 1I,

Hypertension and CAD with NYHA (New York Heart

Association) Class 11 angiha and Hb E disease”

ZOpinion of the ‘Medical Board: Members of
_ medical board after detailed examination of Dr. (Mrs)
Roopali Deka, Sr. DMO/O&G/Maligaon found that

she is suffering from Coronary Artery Disease with

chronic stable angina Gr.IlI, Type 2 DM, on OHA, ‘
Hypertension, Anaemia and complete Heart‘ Block
with four implaﬁts. She had received treatment at
Central Hospital N.F. Railway, S. Railway Head
Quarter Hospitdl, Perambur and Guwahati Medical
College: At present she.has improved significantly and -
members opined that she is fit for duty which is also
certified by Professor Cardiology Guwahati Medical |

Contd. to page-6



(1.

S At

6. Ceriral Auministretyo Fibunal

College too. However, members of the {board takm g

06 may 2009 é«

o

into consideration of her multiple problems diidHS =TT s
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pace maker of last implant which has crossed-6-(six)
years and any moment there may be component
battery' depletion requiring urgent replacement and
opinion of Cardiologist of Guwahati Medical College
and S. Railway HQ hospital Parambur, advices her to

avoid strenuous and exertional activities.”

After perusal of the above paragraph any non-medical person could perceive that the
Respondents Authority not only resorted to inhuman act but also issued the impugned letter in
contradiction with their own findings and opinions. That apart, the respondent no.4 issued the
impugned order who was the Chairman of the Medlcal Board also.
A copy of the Report of the Medical Board dated
10/02/2009 is annexed hereto and marked as

Annexure 11.

4(k)  That on 18/03/2009 the respondent no.4, who was the Chairman of the said Medical
Board and being a Doctor he was well aware about the poor and precarious health condition of
the Applicant, issued a fresh order directing the Applicant to go to Lumding for 2 days in a
week i.e. on Wednesday and Thursday. According to the aforesaid order the Applicant had to

go to Lumding in Janasatabdi Express, stay overnight, and come back by Janasatabdi Express

on the next day evening.

A copy of the aforesaid impugned order dated 18/03/09
is annexed hereto and marked as Annexure 12.
4(l)  That on receipt of order dated 18/03/2009 the Applicant and her husband Dr. B.R.

Deka, filed 'vtwo separate representations on 20/03/2009 for considering the case of the

‘Applicant and spare her from the “Line-Duty” only on her precarious health ground.

Photocopies of the letters dated 20/03/08 are annexed

hereto and marked as Annexure 13 & 13 A.

4(m)  That most surprisingly on 24t March 2009, the Respondent No.4 issued a letter to the

Applicant that going to Lumding will not be strenuous since she has been continuously
performmg her routine duties in Central Hospital, Mallgaon which includes Casual duties,
Operation Theatre Duties, Rounds in Wards etc. In the said letter it was surprisingly mentioned
that the volume of work performed by the Appl_lcant in Central Hospital, Maligaon can not be
less strenuous than that of the of the weekly 2 days Line Duty in Lumding.

Contd. to page-7
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From the bare perusal of the aforesaid letter dated 24t March 2009 it C(:0U|d easily - bew“: -~ m,.,q
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~ perceived that the Respondent No.4 is having a bias attitude against the Appllcant-*and hao

“been trying to impose Line Duty on the Applicant only to show his official supremacy.
| A copy letter dated 24" March 2009 is annexed hereto
~and marked as Annexure 14.

- 4(n). That on 30/03/2009 the Applicant informed the Respondent No.4 about her inability to

perform the Line Duty as sh_é was, at that moment, having palpitation in slightest exertion and

breathlessness at night. In the said letter she also prayed for some days to prepare herself. But

on 03/04/2009 the Respondent No.4 issued another order directing the Applicant to proceed to

Lumding by the morning train on 04/04/2009 and come back by evening train and by the said

order it was also informed that the appeal for not visiting Lumding Hospital as per previous

" order has not been accepted by the authorities.

| Copies of the Letter dated 30/03/2009 and another
Impugned Order dated 03/04/2009 are annexed hereto
and marked as Annexure 15 and 16 respectively.

4(0).  That at about 10.30pm on 03/04/2009 the Applicant, having severe chest pain and

Kogpali ek

breathlessness and rising Blood Sugar, was taken into the Central Hospital Maligaon, where
she was admitted in ICU (/CU Indoor Regd. No. 06/09) and the Applicant was admitted there in
" the ICU upto 09/04/2009 under intensive cardiac and diabetic care.

4(p).' That the Applicant being highly aggrieved with the said two orders approached the
Hon'ble High Court by way of a Writ Petition being W.P. (c) No. 1586/2009 filed and moved on
‘the same day’ i.e. 09/04/2009 and the Hon'ble High Court was pleased to grant stay of the

éforesaid 2 (two) impugned orders and directed the respondent authorities not to take any
coercive measures to send the Applicant fo Lumding until 27/04/2009 and ordered the matter
tobe listed again on 27/04/2009. o | |
| A copy of the said interim order dated 08/09/2009 passed
in W.P.(C). 1586/2009 is annexed hereto and marked as
_ Annexure-17.
- 4(q) That in the mean time, while the respondent authorities got the information that the
Hon'ble High Court has stayed the impugned order, the Respondent No.3 through the
Respondent No.4 on 08/04/09 at about 5 pm served another show cause notice/letter upon
| ~ the applicant vide letter reference HISS/1/PTV dated 03/04/09 directing her to show cause why
disciplinary action shall not be taken for disobeying the order of the superior authority and how

she has obtained the Medical Report which is confidential in nature. This is to be noted that

Contd. to page-8
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while the said show cause notice was served upon the applicant the applicant was adrmttEd*m '”t‘{ Tty
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the ICU of the Central Hospital Maligaon. That apart, the applicant has gather a’knowledge--

- that though the letter is dated as 3 April 2009 but indeed the letter has been issued in the
evening on 8t April 2009, however, the truth will be proved by the despatch register only. The
above mentioned act of the Respondents Authority itself is most unbecoming of a Government
Servant more particularly for the organisation like Railway, which is a welfare organisation. The
act of serving show cause notice to an employee who is admitted in [CU probably will be the
~ last instance of arbitrariness in any Government Organisation not to speak of the inhuman
nature of the said act. |
A copy of the said letter dated 3 April 2009 issued by
the Chief Medical Director (Respondent No.3) is annexed
hereto and marked as Annexure-18.
4(r)  That after receiving the show cause notice by the applicant while she was admitted in
ICU the medical health of the applicant fufther deteriorated and the concerned doctor had to
refer the applicant on 9 April 2009 vide their Letter No. H/184/1/0.Rly dated 09/04/09 for

further tre‘atment at the Southern Railway Head Quarter Hospital, Perambur, Chennai which is

a specialist Institute of Cardiac Treatment and Research where the applicant was treated in
earlier occasion also. The applicant immediately rushed to the said institute for further
treatment.
A copy of the said referral letter is annexed hereto and
marked as Annexure-19.
4(s)  That in the mean time, on 27" April 2009 the aforesaid Writ Petition was listed for
orders and the Respondents Authority raised a preliminary objection as to the jurisdiction of the
High Court to entertain the matter since there is an alternative remedy to redress the grievance
of the applicant. The Hon'ble High Court while dismissing the Writ Petition on a technical
ground makes necessary observation in favour of the Petitioner/applicant and advised the
Petitioner/applicant to approach this Hon'ble Tribunal for redressal of her grievance and looking
into the facts and circumstances of the case the Hon'ble High Court while dismissing the
Petition has passed an interim order also protecting the Petitioner/applicant at least for 4 weeks
from 27/04/2009.
| A copy of the Judgment and Order dated 27/04/2009
passed in W.P.(C). No.1586/2009 is annexed hereto and

marked as Annexure-20.

Contd. to page-9
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-4(t)  That the applicant had been admitted in the Southern Railway Head Quarter Hospital,

Perambur, Chennai on 20/04/2009 and discharged on 29/04/2009. The applicant went thro‘l‘f@h“:-?ﬁ TEHS
, GurensliBonch

various tests there in the said Hospital where the specialist opined that she must éﬁ*thfoughﬁ .

~ test called “"CORONARY ANGIOGRAM® for further and advance treatment, which, however,

could not be ‘done due to the low level of Haemoglobin since the applicant is suffering from

anaemia also. In the discharge certificate issued by Dr. (Mrs) Lakshmi Gopalakrishnan, Senior

Divfsional Medical Officer/Cardiology advised her rest for 2 (two) months and to avoid

strenuous physical exertion in view of undergoing Coronary Artery Disease (CAD) and
Anaemia. . ,
A copy of the discharg.e certificate is annexed hereto and
rﬁarked as Annxeure-21.
4(u).  That It is most respectfully submitted by the applicant that the action of the respondent
authorities are out and out illegal, unjust, arbitrary and malafide and hence not sustainable in

Law. It is further submitted that the action of the Respondents are entirely whimsical and bias-

| against the well settled Principles of Service Jurisprudence. The Indian Railways being a
welfare State ought not to have acted in such an inhuman manner in not considering the case
of the Applicant whose life is at stake. The Respbndent Authorities ought to have considered
the ill health of the Applicant and ought to have taken into consideration that the Applicant has
been suffering from multiple diseases including complete heart block. The Medical Board,
‘ .constituted by the Respondent Authorities itself, also during the medical examination of the
Applicant could come to know that in-1982 the Appliéant was fainted due to cardiac arrest in
the Howrah Station itself and it has also been observed by the Board that she should avoid
strenuous and exertional activities and therefore, the Respondent Authorities ought not have
| imposed Line-Duty which is inclusive of one night stay in Lumding every week and extensive
- travelling. The same may lead to fatal consequences thus the convenient and comfortable
seNice condition, which is one of thelmain objects of the Indian Railway as a welfare State,
has not been provided to the Applicant. That apart, there is no Advénce Medical Facilities in
Lumding Railway Hospital, where, if the Applicant suffers a sudden cardiao‘ arrest, there will be
no immediate and appropriate medical attention by which the life of the Applicant could be
saved. Since the Medical Board and the latest medical report is also of the view that the battery —
of the Pace Maker is on the verge of replacement, there is every possibility that the 6 (six) | |
years old Pace Maker may stop working at any moment and in such circumsfances putting the
Applicant to undergo exertion and strenuous activities is wholly unwarranted and unbecoming

being of a welfare State.

Contd. to page-10
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4(v)  That the Respondents Authority not only erred in Law but also showed the h[l)ghes{ A 2003 Vv
instances of arbitrariness and discretion by not considering the medical report of thgiriowrs ~ T5:9a

Medical Board and the report of the Institute for Cardiac Treatment a'm:l“Resé'airc'!i,~ - 2ench }

Southern Railway Head Quarters Hospital, Perambur, Chennai as regard the medical
health of the Applicant as such the impugned action of the Respondents is not tenable in law
and the impugned order of the Respondents Authority directing the Applicant to go in Line Duty

is liable to be set aside.

4(w). That the Applicant begs to submit that it is very pivotal that the Medical Director
(Réspondent No.4) Mr. N.K. Hazarika, himself was the Chairman of the Medical Board, which
assessed the medical health of the Applicant (Annexure 11) and opined that the Applicant

should not be entrusted with strenuous works and the said same person on the very next date

\20670&11 IV

issued order to the Applicant to move to Lumding on Line Duty twice a week with night stay. A

reasonable question, at this juncture, could be posed whether this is a fair administrative act

" and humanly behaviour of the Respondents Authority? The answer would be certainly negative

and if such act of the Respondents Authority is allowed then it would definitely lead to the death
of the Applicant and in common parlance it would be termed as a cold blooded murder. The
Applicant also firmly believes that the “Right to Life” includes “Right to ieave” and “Right to work
peacefully” and hence such illegal and malafide act of the Respondents are liable to be

interfered with, set aside and/or quashed.

4(x). Thaf the Hon'ble Apex Court of India in its innumerable Judgments have been explicitly
defining Article 21 of our Constitution which is the “Centri Fugal” of our Constitution. Amongst
those landmark judgment a Judgment reported in “AIR 1989 SC 2039" had considered the
human life in the following words:

“That the preservation of human life is of paramount importance,
because if one’s life is lost, the Status Quo Ante can not be resorted as

resurrection is beyond the capacity of man.”

5. GROUNDS FOR RELIEF WITH LEGAL PROVISIONS

5(a)  That the respondent authorities failed to apply judicious mind in passing the impugned

orders and rather took the matter in a different manner to harass the Applicant and the action
of the Respondents Authority is a crystal clear example of violation of administrative fair play

“and discretion as such the impugned orders are {o be set aside and/or quashed.

Contd. to page-11
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5(b)  That the action of the Respondents authority is hit by the doctrine of “Malice” and b"%g‘?‘:w:"”m""a

in Law. The impugned action of the Respondents Authority can not sustain a judi(l,ial SCFUtiﬁY-*"EG&iiB‘er{‘am'

]

~and hence the impugned orders are liable to be interfered with. "

~ 5(c)  That the action of the Respondents Authority in rejecting the representations/appeals
made by the Applicant without assigning any reason thereof is wholly illegal, unjust, unfair and

violative of the principles of natural justice.

- 5(d) That the respondent authorities failed to a'pprec_iate that by putting the Applicant to %
perform the Line-Duty by travelling such a distance every week, would cause the Applicant to \3 | _
~suffer immensely which would be detrimental to her life. As such the impugned action of the : :
“"Respondents Authority is highly' violative of the Fundamental Rights of the Applicant 3 g&

| guaranteed by the Constitution of India, more particularly Article 21 and 14 as well as a total

X,

departure frdm the welfare nature of the respondents’ organisation.

5(e)  That the Respondents Authority not only erred in Law but also showed the highest
instance of arbitrariness and discretion of the administrative power by not considering their own
~ medical report as regard the health of the applicant and entrusted the applicant with much

more strenuous works hence the impugned orders are liable to be set aside and/or quashed.

S(f)  That the action of the Respondents Authority has crossed alf the limit of arbitrariness,
discretion, inhumanity and abuse of administrative power and highest instance of oppression

- of the administrative authority.

5(g). That the Railway is a welfare State and the respondent authorities can not, in any
c‘ircvumstan(-:es, say a total go-byé to the welfare nature of the organisation and can not put its
worker/femployee in an adverse condition to work for it. It is the duty rather it is the aims and
objectives of the Raitway to provide a congenial and comfortable WOrking environment to its
every worker and in the instaht case the Respondents have acted in Such a harsh and cruel
manner which is perhaps unprecedented in the history of N.F. Railway.

- 5(h)  That the Respondents by not considering the medical advice given to the applicant and

.~ pushing the applicant to work in Lumding on Line-Duty is out and out violation of the

fundamental rights'of the applicant. _
| 5()  That the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court in its judgment (Annexure-20) has made an
~-Observation that the protection of life of the applicant can be taken care of by this Hon'ble -
Tribunal also. ' |

- Contd. to page-12
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6. | DETAILS OF REMEDIES EXHAUSTED

g IMZTW:W&WW‘

Y ca“ﬁ'& Admi ﬂ}@fm %“naj ]

--12 -
L 0 i ,zrnr I -

s
‘ . (L}'u?va '“f’&.am '

The appIrcant stated that there is no rémedy under any rule and this Hon ble Trrbunal is

: -'the only remedy
T IVIATTER NOT PENDING BEFORE ANY COURT OF LAW

' ‘_'The appIrcant declares that there i is no case pending before any other court of Iaw or Tribunal

approached the Hon bIe Gauhatr High Court seekrng an appropriate writ. The Hon’ bIe High.

Court whrle drsmrssrng the Petrtron on jurrsdrctronal ground advised the appIrcant to approach :

the CentraI Admmrstratrve Tribunal for redressal of her grrevance

" . pertarnrng to the same subject matter between the same parties, however the appIrcant first - %“

) . RELIEF SOUGHT FOR

S

f

In the above facts and crrcumstances of the case the applrcant prays for the foIIowrng
rehef( ):- B
(r) The Impugned order - vrde Letter No. HI207/2 dated =
18/03/09 and order vide Letter No H/207/2 dated 03/04/09 C
’ drrectrng the appIrcant to go on Line-Duty twice a week\/ |
y (Wednesday and Thursday) with nrght stay shaII be quashed R

- - - andlor set aside. _

. o (n) The Respondents Authorrty shaII be drrected to entrust
o ,, - | . the applrcant with Light- Duty s0 that the appIrcant can avoid
o - -strenuous and exertional .physrcal activities.
: not: '

(m) The applrcant shaII be sent and/or transferred to any
such _places - where _ advance medrcal facrlrtres_ ‘are not . |
avaiIabIe to cope up'wIth-the medical exigencies which. may'
arose due to the component battery depletron of the Pace-

‘ | maker of the applrcant

9 INTERIM RELIEF |

In the above facts and, crrcumstances pendrng drsposal of this Orrgrnal Applrcatron the

applrcant prays for an interim order stayrng the. operation of the order vide Letter No. H/207/?
.dated 18/03/09 and order vide Letter No.H/207/2 dated 03/04/09
- 100 That thrs application is filed through _Lawyer.

. Contd. to page-13
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11. PARTICULARS OF POSTAL ORDER
06 KAY 2009 é

Date of Issue: ¥+509 %%uv.;ahati Bengf <

Issuing Post office: GPO Guwahati
Issued in favour of : Central Administrative Tribunal, Gauhati Bench.

Value: Rs.50/- (Fifty) only

12. List of Enclosures as per index

dééfév&’ Abfa, |
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VERIFICATION |
CATIO LES A
Cuinati Bomoh

1, Dr. (Mrs.) Roopali Deka, Wife of Dr. B.R. Deka, Resident of Railway Quarter No.417,
Numbari, Maligaon, Guwahati-781011, Kamrup, Assam, do hereby solemnly affirm and
verify that the statements made in the aforesaid paragraphs are true to the best of my

knowledge, belief and information and | have not concealed anything material therefrom.

And | put my hand unto this verification on this _£*hday of May 2009 in Guwahati,

Assam.

Identified by

Manur:l das

e|510q9 .
Advocate/ Ad\icyte’s Clerk \g@ﬂ@”ﬁ <0 /QL

Signature/Deponent
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AFFIDAVIT

\,'Q’ \R " .‘, 5\,“33
t Lo v«ﬂ&' E *m

| I, Dr. (Mrs.) Roopali Deka, aged about 54 years Wife of Dr. B.R. Deka, Resident of
- Railway Quarter No.417, Numbari, Maligaon, Guwahati-781011, Kamrup, Assam, do

hereby solemnly affirm and declare as follows:

1. That | am the applicant in the instant case‘as such | am well acquainted with the facts

~ and circumstances of the'case and | am authorised to swear this affidavit.

2 That the statements made in this affida\)it and its accompanying petition’s statements
made in the paragraph _4 , 2., 3, A(o\) te 4(5),4(3Dpet, 4 (¥ 4o
A , 6 by

are true to the best of my'anwIédge and belief and the statement rhade in the
paragraphs A (8Dpe |

are information derived from the record which | believe to be true and rest are my

humble submission before this Hon'ble Tribunal -

And | sign this affidavit on this____ € +h__day of May 2009 at Guwahati.

Identified by | ' |

Mamunel Odn o R ‘ - |

| 2-5-09 o | , _ } :

Advocate’s Clerk , o JZNYFJ ,&a/(‘a«, |
| Deponent

goi}/ﬂmy VV\J—-J |
and deolaned §T
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IMPLANTED DEVICE
IDENTIFICATION CARD

KJ

Dr. Miss Ruplai Niog,

c/o Late B. R. Neog, Fubsarauia,

P, O, Silpukuri, mode 5989 Rste
phone N1 Sorinl Number FEI010110R
’ Typo of Leads 6961

"Dateof lmplant “an 9 1982

IN CASE OF EMERGENCY CONTACT PHYSICIAN
IDENTIFIED ON REVERSE OF CARD )

Device: Cardiac Pacemaker
Demand

n

e e L

Fhysicien D, S, C. Kundu

Addess B. R. Singh Hospital,

2691 India.

Phone Number

M@dtmnic” ”

ok g e tru® GoUE

|

Centeas Adminstrativs Trounal

i
- t\} Luwahati Bench

Sealdah, Calcutta, W.B. ,

| 0§ MAY 2009
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, “IMPLANTED DEVICE i

kf IDENTIFICATION CARD, |

1 . B T A 'r-mli A Ut AL l‘ L
Dt. Rupeli Deka, ‘ l i

| /0 N. F. Railway, , P

: Meligaon, . ! .
G&Uhatj . Modol:8é‘o3na1a: 70 i c

1Y 230069 30 Ji=ra womraien SHemsIu

Pho-n. . Sorlal Number: .
}.  Devce. Cardiac Pacemaker Type of Leads: Cd,en%mi Adtmm!@tir@ﬁw Tibunal
. 1
X Type: | D € m,and ’ Date ot Implant: 4 . 1 2 . 6 7 | 4
' S i
IN CASE OF EMERGENCY CONTACT PHYSICIAN ' : ‘
- 06 MAY 2008

IDENTIFIED ON REVERSE OF CARD

y

o

uwahati Bench

‘ | ?;-{@mm

ST

pyscon: 0T . T.D.Bhattactarjee,

' Dr. Basu Mailick

}% » Address: B.R.Sjngh F.Ospjtal,

iz — Sealdab, ' i

. 1703 Calcutta.

g Phone Nuiiber: 35 [4075 ‘

v . i

¢

" Medtronic

: g
i

3 S ARG Ceime i e e
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i CANDIAC PACEMAKER - “
i IDENTIFK;A’HON CARD i
! intermedics Inc. ' '
!,! ! PO. Bex 617 freepor!, Toxas 77544 \
I name DRLRUPALI DEKA fae 7 OPPM §
: Address ?76 anﬁk ¢ Maligaonl : . ,
l ? GUWABATI-781011}
i prono ﬁﬁﬁm woow 292-05 |
‘ 7 1 574 o Sariai Number 102356 )
: Type of Leads 696 1 . :
o Date of implant 2 5, 5 .98 ‘
i : S ’ 1
e s o e T A
Centrad Admin! |
0 § MAY 2003
e WEGS
| — _ B weahati Banch
|
Physician's Name: DR K.A . ARRAHAM, |
Address Chi @F CardiO] Ogitﬁt ‘ ‘
Railway Hospital, ; |
L"ermnbur., UIDNN \I~600023. | |
- [ l
. ’ Phona 61}143 OJ] ‘ )
b . 3
Gono— b4 o
. “IRM 80- |5‘v|»0400/‘
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INSTITUTRE FOR CARDIAC TREATMENT & RESEARCH

DEPARTMENT OF CARDIOLOGY

SOUTHERN RAILWAY HEADQUARTERS HOSPITAL

AYANAVARAM, CHENNAI 600 023.

DUAL CHAMBER PACEMAKER IMPLANTATION DATA

» Ms.ROOPALL DEKA

Pationt’s Name AgelSex: A9/

Address

: Sr.DMO, MLG/NF Rly.
1/2003/8846

Rly.

SINo.1037

Referred by

Indication for Pacing : CHB PPI implanted in 1982, PG replacement on 1987 & 1998

Date of Implantation ; 23.07.03

PACEMAKER DETAILS

a) Manufacturer & Type

MED'I'RO'NIC, DUAL CHAMBER _
\ 06 MY 2008 |

e T T SHETRTT

Cenéral Agministretiva Tolfounal

¢) Model No. SIGMA 3D203 et S
d) Serial No. PID1975554 Guwahati Bench
e) Polarity Bipolsr

LEAD AT RIAL VERTRICULAR

n) Manufacturer MEDTRONIC MEDTRONIC

L) Model Capsure SP .Nlovus Capsure SP

¢) Serial LIERO81062V LAJ420333V

ENDO/EPT Endoczlr;lial

CARDiOLOGlST

Dr. SRIRAM RAJAGOPAL

Comments/Complicationg— .22 -

Mext follow up on

¢

N s

Doctor’s signature

Dr- SMBFA D12l v goncard)

TOUTHERY: A
AVAHAVAR AL, Chibes

SRR IREY
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3’:—&& niral Adenintetradive Tfbur
0§ wy 20m
N. F. Ratlway . o et oy
Office of the Medical Director Guwahali Bench
Central 1lospitei=

Maligaon, Guwahati-781011
OIFICE ORDIR

Subi- Daty al NBQ Rly. Hospital by Gyraweculogists of CF/MLG.

In terms of CMDAMLGs letier No. HWOB/G/TL. duted. 11-09-08, a1} (he
(‘%ynaccdlogis‘is of CA/MNMI.G are 1o allend NBQ  Sub-divisional hospital from
Monday to Saturday on rolation basis, They will proceed to NBQ by one of the
mornuy rain of Monday, 0 remain i NBQ from Mouday to Saturday and come
back fo MLG by one of the evening train of Saturday. The rretse of duty at NBQ will
be as follows-

Dr. A. Goswami, St.DMO will attend w.ce.f. 15 to 2_0"‘ Sept/08.
Dr. M. Barua, St.OMO will attend w.s.f. 22nd 1o 27 Sept/0R
Dr. R. Deka, Sr.DMO will aitend w.e.f. 29 Sept to 4" October/08

LI 1O =

and thereafler, Gynaecologists will visil NBQ i the same order during the
subsequent periods.

//

-

(Dr. N. K. Hazarika)

Medical Director/MLG

No.H/207/2 Daied. 13-09-2008 -
Copy to:-
1) Secy. To GM/NFR for kind information of GM please.
2) CMD/MLG for information plcasc in reference to his letter No.
H/OB/G/PL. dated. 11-09-08,
3) DRMRNY for information please with request to mrange for
accammadation Tor the Gynaecologisty.
4) Dr .R Deka, Sr.DMO/O&G/C/CIVMLG. She is requested to re-organize
OT schedule and O&G special clinic if fely necessary in view of the
above order and the same is to be intimated to the undersigned as well as
all concemed.
5) Dr. M. Barua, Sr.DMO/O&G/CHMLG for information and NECESSATyY
action please.
6) Dr. Ms .A .Goswami, Sr.DMO/O&G/CIVMLG for information and
necessary aclion-please. _
7) MS/NBQ for information please.
&) Sr.DMO/OT, Radio, QP

- \ g /, \ " ‘ . .
\,;’ o oL @"“w K. 05
o (Dr. N. K. Hazaika)
N

< Medical Thrector/MT .G

YRR BOY INRSIVE
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NF. Rishway

Office of the Medical Dirvector

‘-entral Hospital é TR iy
Maligaon, Guwahati-7 Hddiens
QFFICE ()Rl)lj,]i

‘ Adrin trethve T

‘ |
! VL gy

Subi- Modification of this oflice order of even No. dated 13-09-2008 or C B 2009

duty by Gynazcologists af NBQ hospital. E

O il
s ollice ordey ol even

% 4
No. dated. 13-09-2008 i being modified a5 under- _Guwahati-Bench

1)

Dr. Ms. A Goswami, Sr.DMO/O&G/CH/IvﬂJG will attend NBQ
hospital on Menday and come back to MLG on Wednesday. She
Lan go 1o NI3Q by 2423 Rajdhani lixpress of Monday and come
back 1o MT G by any convenien evening train of Wednesday.

2 I Ms. R Deka, Sr.l)M()/O&G/(?H/M] G will attend NB(Q

n Saturday. She can
Thursdiy and come bac
of Saturday.

to MLG by any convenient evening train

This schedule is 1 be munng

amed QI finther
This will fake oy

order,
e anmediately,

(Dr. N. K. Hazarika)
Medical Director/MT G}
No. 207/

Dated. 15-09-2008
Copy 10:-
1} Secy. To GM/NFR for kind information oEGM please.
2) CMD/MLG for information pleasc in reference to his Ictier No.
H/98/G/PI. duted. 17 -09-08.

3) DRM/RNY for 1nlormation please,
4) CMS/RNY for information please.
' 3 Pr R Deka, ST,IZ)MU:’O&G:’IC/C] L'MI.G. She is 1
" OT schedule and O&G special clinic i fely necess
above order and the &

ame 18 to he infim
all concerned,

6) Dr. M. Barua, Sr.DM(f)/(')&(}/(fll'i/"l\/IJ.,G {or info

7) Dr.Ms . A Goswami, SEDMOO&G/C
necessary action pleage.

B) MS/NB®) for information please,

3 ."5'1‘.])?\.'1()"(')']'; Radio, (P

equested to re-organize
ary in view of the
ated to the undersigned as well aq

mmalion please.
H/MLG for information and

T T e L

W~ /:: Tredr ,,—--~""—%~ LU
(Dr. N K] lazarika)
Medical Director/M1 3

“ 1
Covt ft

ed (o be trwe eapw

Aﬁ'( “hamuah

Ae s T P R Al T
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The Medical Directar,
N F Railway Central Hospital,
Maligaon.

Date: 15.09.2008

Subject: Dury at NBQ Hospital,
Ref No. H 207 2 Office of The Medical Director, Dated 13.09.2608

AT TR Al

Contral Aisrin.etregve Tifbunal

D6 WY 2008

TN QW%

Guaaihei Bench

Reference your letter no as above 1 would like to inform vou that [ am a Diabetic,

Hypertensive and completely Pace Maker dependent person. Irregular fo

od habit and

iregular living condition is detrimental for my health. As such the type of duty entrusted
for visiting NBQ hospital will not be possible for me. So T would like 1o request you to

consider the matter and spare me from such duty.

)
e

N Dr {Mrs.) Reop
S - ar. DMQO/O&

Ay e e
b

o pandi Al
ali Deka
G/MLG
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N. F. Raglway

Gilice of the Medical Dirvecior
Central Hospiial
Maligaon, Guwahati-78104 1
NoIV2072 | Dated. 16-09-2008.

- o M* amﬂﬁ &@W;

(e A . |

D Ms R Deka %@;‘ﬁm Asminlstredive Titbuna
SEDMO/O&G/CHMLG.

| . Y 2009
Sub:- Duly of Gynaecologists al NBQ hospiial 08w

Refi- Your letier No. Nil daled. 15-9-08, N i

LT ?éﬁ;g,;.:};@h@iﬁ% =
This iy in reference to (his office order of even No. daied. 13-9-08 and your
appeai dated. 15-9-08. Your appesl has been forwarded to the competent suthority
for decision. Tlowever, till such time any communication is received from the
competent authority, the carlier office order vide this olfice order of ¢even No. daled.
13-09-08 &gd well as modification order of even No. dated. 15-9-2008 stands
&R

s 3 for your information and necessary aciion please.

S o W .08
(Dr. N. K\ Hazarika)

Medical Director/MIT (3
Copy to CMD/MLG for kind informaiion please,

-

(Dr. N. K. Hazarika)
Medical Director/MLG

ot gnns

IR EU ‘t“. Faax b —Lwh.
Au Yihetls, Gawiall l'figh Cau
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To

The General Manager,
N F Railway,
Maligaon.

Through Proper Channel.

Date: 17.09.2008

Subject: Visit to NB@ Hospital for seeing M&G Paticit,
Ref MD-CHMLG s letier No. H 207 2 dated 13.09. 2008

Str,

Most respectfully I would like to state that I have been issued an office order vide
MD/CH MLG'’s lette- No H/207/2 dated 13.09 2008 “0 visit NBQ Hospital every week
continuously. But Sir. I would like to mention that 1 am & cardiac patient of Complete
Heart Block and is completely under support of Pace Maker. 1 have undergone four
surgeries for the same with replacement of Pace Mazers. Moreover 1 am a patient of
uncontrollable Diabeies and Hypertension and continuously under treatment. I cannot

stand any irregularities in life style and irregular fooc habit. As such visiting the NBQ
hospital is completely impossible for me.

Therefore sir 1 would like to request you to kind:v look in to the matter and

request your intervention to spare me from visiting Nevw Bongaigaon.

TR S
g;:ag Aminlstresiva Tribuaal,
Yours Faithfully : 06 WA 7009
Tyt =S
Y SN A Guwahati Benoh

I
GG

P ARV S A SN

Dr. (Mrs) Roopali Deka
Sr. DMO/Q& G/CH/MLG
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“To

The Medical Director, /\
N F Railway Central Hospital,
Maligaon.

Date: 18.09.200%

SUBJECT: Repotting sick and inability to attend hospital and NB{) Hospital
Duty.

I would like to inform you that | am very sick due to Hypertension and high blood
sugar level for which T am unable to attend hospital duty as well as NBQ hospital visit
duty. 1 am under treatment of Dr. B P Deka, Sr DM/ Fhysician/CH/MLG and like to
report sick from today the 18" September 2008,

./ ) o Jl a4
NG S 0&) A
Dr. (Mrs' Roopali Deka
Sr. DMO:; Pﬁ‘y%icnér{’C}{/MLG

\
Cﬁa"> 4 ﬁm .
Ceianl Aggiinigtretive

0& MY 2009 f '
1yt S

‘G, vahatt Bench
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N, F. Railway

No.11207/2

’]IL‘O/'/M

VD Ms.R.Deka

Sr. DMO/O&G/CH/MLG.

Sub:- Visit to NBQ Hospital.

Ref:- Your application dated. 17-09-2008.

Py RN

AL AP I8 4

-~

Office of the Medical Director
Central Hospital
Makgaon, Gawahati-7T&1011

Dated. 17-09-2008.

. hl
B T i
- ey :‘ﬁ%ﬁr«-ﬁwﬂ «

. sera PR
Cegiangnt LRy

06 WA 2008

rgaw«i\" WIEHS

Guwahati Beneh

|

Your above appeal (o (he General Manager/N F Ruilway is being forwarded
to CMIDVN.F.Rly. for onward transmission (o GM [or appratsal & decision,

However, # may please be noted that the office omler No.H/?267/2
dated. 13-09-08 has been modified vide this office order of even No. dated.

15-09-2008 cupy of which was also send to you bul was not received by you, The

copy of the same is again enclosed herewith.

The order was issued as per direcive of compelent authority. Any alieration

or action on the appeal will be decided by the competent authority only and
therefore, the office order H/207/2 dated. 15-09-2008 stands.

Enclo- As above,

A X
Y e

[ © e |
( Dr.N. X' Hazarika )
Medical Director/MLG

¥ A
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The Chlef Medical Dirzctor, 0§ MAY 2009
N I Railway,
Maligaon. %Vtﬁ RS
) ] l Guwahati Benoht
Through Proper Channe!

Date: 06.11.2008

Subject: Intimation about medical examination and treatment at Southern
Raibway H() Hospital, Dept. of Cardiology, Perambur. Chennai and
Request for sparing from line duty.

Sir,

I have the honour to inform you that I have been referred to Soutkern Railway HQ
Hospital Perambur for investigation and treatment of my ailment vide referral letter No.
H/184/1/0. Rly. Oftice of the Medical Director Central Hospital, Maligaon, Dated
3/10/2008. A copy of the examination and advice repcrt of Dr. Sri Ram Rajagopala, Sr.
DMOY/IC/Cardiology of Institute of Cardiac Treatment & Research Southern Railway HQ
Hospital is attached herewith which is self explanatory Therefore sir I request you again
to kindly spare me from pertorming line duty and allow me to work undisturbed in

Central Hospital Maligaon where intensive cardiac care and medical care facilities are
available..

Yours sincerely

N R ,:‘ . l " ‘
: 4 ; OO URVET Q&QK{/‘? P
< \ d(é Dr. Roopali Deka

% 4’(\\\ Sr. DM(/0&G/Central Hospital
\} ¢ Maligaon.



hAluW&Y HOSPITAL PERAMBUR OPD SLIP

OF Ko, 12008/1U4085 aMNoRFidSﬁ&T 1803
Haine RUOPALI DEKA 54 YEARS ¥ Reln VIFE

Address +HOUSE:HO =276, NAMBART, HALIGRAN, GOUNATI, ASSAF STATE.
tnp Name: DFKA B.R,: SR DHO- Working Stn
PE Hov. o+ THE No '

Cont, fo CMS!HLG - Depl:REDICAL Diva:MlG. . Rlv N%R

]4/]0/2008 10:20
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INSTITUTE FOR CARDIAC TREATMENT & RESEARCH

ewa o fasa

DEPARTIMENT OF CARDIGLOGY

?&va": =ity
wwahati 3anch
st WA e s o,
G, Y - 600 023. Wi,
Seutham Ranway Headquarters Hospital,
Perambur, Channai - 600 023. india
- favmnger BSNL : 2644 3051
. Wrl/Railway 29000
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Annexure- 9A
Typed Copy

RAILWAY HOSPITAL PERAMBUR OPD SLIP

O.P. No. : 0/2008/104085 Card No. RF 135687 (80)
Name Roopali Deka. 54 yr F Reln: Wife.
Address: House No. 278 Nambari Maligaon. Guwahati. Assam State
Emp Name: Dr. B R Deka, Sr. DMO/working station:
PF No. : Tkt No.
Contoff: CMS/MLG  Dept: Medical  Divn. MLG  Rly. NFR
14/10/2008 10-20
I Details in previous slip
Echo: LV Systolic function. N
LA 40x40x 42
LV 33/51

Impression:

1) Complete heart block on permanent pace maker.

g Ty Ty RN

'—-\’ [ RORAN B

2 ; el ’ olioi '
2) Hypertension. ....not eligible. C o area Awatiiil N

3) Diabetes Mellitus. Type I
4) CAD-AQEClI

i 06 My 2009
5) Anaemia. (Hb. 9.4 gm%)

A-.. T xﬂé‘ maﬁ
.."'.’-‘ uw ah‘t‘ mm

Patient 1s on ;

H
Borawnar !

rpdr e "

e | Metformin 500 mg BD
e T Diamicron MR 30 mg OD
e T. Losartan 50 mg )D
Adv:  Continue T. METFORMIN 500 mg BD
Tab DIAMICRON MR 30 mg OD
Ad. Stop LOSARTAN
T. TELMISARTAN 80 mg OD
T. ATROVASTIN 10 mg OD
1. CLOPIDOGREL 75 mg OD
T. MONOTRATE 30 mg )D
In view of HT & CAD with AOE advised to avoid exertion and strenuous work.
Blood sugar and BP to be kept well controlled. (BP. Bl. Sugar, HbA1C t5 be monitored)
If symptom persist or increase may require Coronary angiography and revascularization

if required.

Sd/- Hegible
Dr. Sriram Rajegopala
Sr. DMO(Cardiology/Perambur
Southern Railway. Chennai



Name Roopali Deka. 54 yr F Reln: Wife
Address: House Ne¢. 278 N

33 -
(RN CRV)

ambari Maligaon, Guwahati, Assam State

Emp Name: Dr. B R Deka, Sr. DMO/working station:

PF No. : Tkt No.
Cont off: CMS/MLG Dept: Medical
14/10/2008 10=20

I Details in previous slip
Echo: LV Systolic function. N
LA: 40 x40 x 42

LV 33/:1

Impression:

Divn. MLG Zly. NFR

1) Complete heart block on permanent pace maker.

2) Hypertension. ....not eligible.
3) Diabetes Mellitus. Type I
4) CAD- AOECl1I
5) Anaemia. (Hb. 9.4 gm%)
Patient is on :
* T Metformin 500 mg BD
* T Diamicron MR 30 mg OD
* T. Losartan 50 mg )D
Adv:  Continue T. METFORMIN 500 mg BD
Tab DIAMICRON MR 30 mg OD
Ad. Stop LOSARTAN
T. TELMISARTAN 80 mg OD
T. ATROVASTIN 10 mg OD
T. CLOPIDOGREL 75 m...g OD
T. MONOTRATE 30 mg )D

In view of HT & CAD with AOE advised to avo.d exert:on and str

— —
AT TR ST

e nal
Ceniral Agministrathed Trebu

06 MY 2008

T et
Guwanati 8Banch

enuous work.

Blood sugar and BP 10 be kept well controlled. (BP. BI. Sugar, HbA1C to he raonitored)

If symptom persist or increase may require Coronary angography and revascularization

if required.

Sd/- Illegib_e
Dt. Sriram Rajagopzla
Sr. DMO(Cardiology,Perzmbur
Southern Railway, Chennai

$3
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FINDINGS OF MEDICAL BOARD

(DS ST Medical Board- 10/09/2000
Authority for holding Medical Board:- MD’s letter No. 4/5/80/A/Loose

AN
Names of the Board Members:-
I.Dr N.K.Hazarika MD/MLG - Chairman
2.Dr.D.K.Das CS/MLG - Memter
3. Dr.M.K.Sutradhar St.DMO/ICU/MLG - Co Opted Member
4.Dr.A K. Saikia Srt.DMO/P/MLG - Memter
5. Dr.B.P.Deka Sr.DMO/P/MLG - Co Opted Member
Name of Tae Patient Age/Sex: Dr(Ms)Roopali Deka 55 Years Female
Designation : Sr.DMO/O&G/CH/MLG
Date of Appontment : 30/04/1979
Date of Birth : 01/01/1954
Date of Rezirement : 31/12/2013 : .
Medical Category : Gazetted Non Technical iyt T e
Date of Sickness : 18/09/2008 st Trn
Identification Mark I. Scar in Left elbow post. asp ctt '
2 Sear i Lok .
car in Rt infraclavicylar reélon 06 MAY 2008
Signature cf the Patient : KOG]OD\/(& "&’Q/@\ W" TTES

Guwanati Bench

|

ASSEEMENT OF THE PRESENT CONDITION

Chief complaint: i. Effort intolerance six to eight months duration progress

ive in

nature having Pace Maker implant four times in last 27 years.

ii. Palpitation off and on six to eight months
: ili. Generalized weakness.
General examination: GC : Fair; Average built
Pulse 72/min regular
BP : 170/100 mm of hg, -

Cyanosis, Icterus ,Oedima, : Absent
Systemic Examination :

Chest : B.S Normal Vesicular. No added sounds

CVS : Heart sounds Normél. Occasional variable S1. No added sounds

Adbomen: Abdomen : Soft. No Organomegaly detected

CNS : Higher function : Normal.No Neurodeficit elicited




3%
- O -

g s rm . a)
’ Eeristal Ao utrothve THOUNS
Eye Examination : Normal
ENT Examination : No abnormality detected 0§ MAY 2008 ; j
Ortho finding : Osteoarthritic tenderness present. e T |
: ToonateBansh ._.i

Investigation Report;
Blood : TC : 9700/cu mm of blood
DLC: P63%;L.32%;M1%:;E4%
Hb: 8.8gm%; ESR : 45 mm in 1 hr.
Blood Sugar(F): 127mg%; PP:145mg% ; Hb A1C:6.7
Blood Urea: 21mg%;S/Creatinine: 0.7mg%
S/Cholesterol: lSOmg/dl;S/TG:99mg/dl;LDL:79mg/dl
VLDL:20mg/dl. S
Hb Type: Hb ‘E’disease
ECG : Pace dependent in Atrial pacing with Ventricular
Pacing at 76 ppm (in DDDR Mode)

Echocardiography : Normal LV Systolic contractility with
enlarge LA.

CXR : Increased CTR.

Detailed History of present illness and treatment received:

On 18" Sept’08 Dr(Mrs)Roopali Deka Sr DMO/MLG presented with increase in
chest pain on exertion ,palpitation and generalized
weakness . There was no H/Q any PND and oedima.She
was treated at Central Hospital Maligaon with conservative
treatment since 18/09/2008 and was put on sick list,

As there was no improvement she was
referred to Southern Rly HQ Hospital Parambur where she

was evaluated in the month of W_and was advised
to have tight Glycaemic and bloog press ontrol wit )
the avoidance of strenuous and exertonal activities.She
was mmmmf the
Symptoms aggravated. In the month of Nov'08 when her

§ymptoms increased she was referred to ISept of Eardiology
-% Ctwahan Medicar ©

ollege where she was examined by Dr

J.C.Borkotoky Prof Cardiology and was diagnosedg a)
[ e
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case of uncontrolled hypenension,lZ D‘MzCAQ a_n_d‘i x
Anaemia 23S advised rest er3df)gsw,,f;25 “ “

, e i > - > = : "~ 2 L m !
Nov’08 " and further extended for six waeks  wef |

She had a QA.attack dug to.Complete leart bl
and fallen in the floor ot Howrarh Railway Station in 3.

five years except few occasions of pectoral twitching. In

1998 she developed end of life(EOL).of the

/another re imglantation was_done to her at Parambur HQ
Hospnta » 1Ollowing the procedure she had frequent effort

ﬁ Diagnosis:

Pinion of Medjca| Board:

>< OHA,Hypertcnsion,Anaemia,and Tomplete Heart Block ﬂ“‘

/Dr(Ms) Roopali Deka Sy DMO/O&G/MaHgaon found that

mtolerance and on follow up, her VVIR component was
explanted out and , Dual Chamber ate responsive

; ar.ges.
During her [agt implant at Parambur i 2003 she wasl /

detected to have Qiabetgc since then she in on OHA. She is
m“‘

also having Stg || LRertension..

- Complete Heart Block with Pacg Maker(4"
DM T2 win Stgdl Hypertension  ang CAD  with

implant)with

NYHAMNew York Heart Association) clags

il angina. and
Hb E Diasease

The members of Medical Board observes that Dr(Ms) Deka
is a case of Complete Heart Block and had foyr i i

oot TR i
?E;.N 3830 and is fully Pace dependent. She is a T e 2

1abEtic on OHA,hypertensfon and CAD with NYHA c'lass‘
Il symptoms due to ischa e, have also

b E disease.

[

Members of medical board after detaijled éxamination of

/. isease wi‘h chronic
> Type

els suffermg?‘g'mHO'
stable angina r

2 DM on fi

B

O
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(Dr B.P.Deka Sr D))

Co Opted Member

(Dr.M.K.Sutradhar Sr.DMO)
Co Opted Member

{Dr.N.K.Hazarifa A1 /Maligaon)

- \Bg,‘

with four imp!amy She had received treatment at Central
Hospital N.F.Railway, S.Railway HQ Hospital, Parambuyr

and  Guwahati Medical College.At present she hag
improved significantly and members opine that she is Fit
or duty which is also certified by P-of Cardjology
Guw:l}&i Medical College too. However members of the

boar, taking in to consideration of her multiple problems

and the pace makey of last implant which weiizh has crossed
Six years and any ,

menf there may pe coimn

depletion requiring urgent re ducntZand opinion of
cardiologist of Guwahati Medicaf Col%ge and S.Railwa

HQ hospital Parambur, advices her av

exert ional activities,
e

"

(Dr A K Saikia Sr DMO)
Member

- T

S
\ 0 2 ° T

(Dr.D.K.Das CS/MLG))
Member

= 7 /2 [oc

Chairman

oid strenuous
"L'__—-—.=

J’D‘A

oc



Lardinlogy Depantment
Gautial Medical Uolleyge

y/ ﬂ\. NNy

g EREY

"
oy ) i gy .-
. VNN ;(-\,‘ ‘F"f‘x L [ SV ;L‘ﬂ‘_.‘l R c'[/
|

—_ (37 -

AUWANALL - /810
152083 (R)
4543 - 76768 (C)

[l . . N ) “ .
' r"lj-"' & o ( L) "IV i / . ".' [ < ﬂ’\/'k\ >
e

Y

B K .
- CAD e e
1

? AT I 'y. ,/\
Lf.iﬁ ELVAS Ve // PRV fRIRIV EN o PSR T &1

Dute - . ‘5?/;’.(’%(\0 C/'
‘f\ .0(;»‘\-’,*,-0.,2'-‘ rl:—‘ ’Z‘-fx{

(’E,Zifl/'.’('(\}?

’} S e an e j\ ‘U[f)\fj

05 MY 2009
Tt v €S

Guwanati Bandh

i i heb 3
o dee

i
_j




face =tng

o=

g

garser

LMIHAM IWé SM

Fire R A el

(rad - B fig

4o-

-, i85 & b m\ fﬁ“j?
EEEIRH

£

AMW"‘M'

PEEAL

i

ML AR TN LN o

Rozuu;—.l.u;n Fous 8y,
R EVER SIS BT

Mediing:

A

CArdiaT Y Munye :
Yidiage/ { oy
VL AT,

Vil o

(]

/ TR G Lo

“,‘.l;.i; c:‘-’.)A_ 2""

S -TN

R
43984708 & U
L Hoopali Dakg
Sy Sex

Dr & K Deka

SH DM

F

NF Ry Maligaon

eefisgion M

B S O
/ Iy , \]'('(;‘:1}‘/‘

b - f ”m;\iﬁ He L

(‘H)

:' \(]2 (] ’

CARDIC

Cepit Hegd. No..

Date

P2V 2008

Laste Genaral

FOUTO.
.6, .
U Jalikbar
District
Stute

u‘( LUPdUJH :

f“”\

o / ﬂ _.
'#Lv (

v PP L Top i

e :r'! Lo T ]

}‘\0\- e (l"f'iU ER O ) e (}4

H‘;'!\l

( /\(/(/(‘JU ! ‘n( ey .
A

i

Hb 7

} /"\l - 2 v \// [_ﬂ Z () -"d“'iy ‘(

,5(/( ity e

/7
5 ’
<Ly

e
/\i e hoen /

9 A

gl
/

Gk 5

'hamuuh

[EEEL % N1 lﬂgﬂ Ll@‘/!

(pa \

v C\/g/[/u
-'.\ z\[;‘f '\L”'( t -

s
A
> 'm«) /H an?

] r””i;ﬁw.
N C‘?"“m mﬂi-d

T 05 MAY 2009

-« liten,

- ' e Al S
N _ P2~ hati Zanch
J> Vi N G ( ~ 19 () bu g

% N g-‘!..-":x./lt

& c.y\,,[ 1,

/\fL 7( J’{/\/ ,/\ ( \(’\‘/\[L /‘ )

i

l 2 Ny I ',l e \l‘] ) ("(i)“\t/-“

5
covde,

6-)(/) Lo %.‘
l\ "L /3

i b \.\5““/
e :

X /)) £
‘\,' /‘\‘/L‘;

l/
fl [ /x"\"



}\\z\,’

o - : 3
belic ddd ) 7»/2

" (BN i
/ oo 4
oy T e s o

1y ' ; -
C e gt odo s and ) Gentral Adn
/ 7) L 7SN

Hy o / -r] L\U\ ‘l/ L / b /\ |
T,
[

0%

e o
iR SRR |
;in&a&?ﬁ@?ﬂ%&{ml

MY 2009

, TR TS
Guwatats Tamch

NS
(' /( [’L"f— . v e

\
“

Q.\\ L - .( . - [

! !
/\/ ) Coo (Cj\_\()’ /\/l »47»,\_.\..‘é ) e
v 7y o S b

7 _

Conal

, .

ll/)\éiﬂ_r. Z.’L-L,‘;S/ N
-

j

N ) A .
R 4 / 2 g
\L €7t Ll /)
. '/Il,\ "t

~i.
T
~
]
o
b
=N

s A i
Leokil Cyea sl et

Y\ ” ?{-\‘-JI; (‘ (k"l'\,f‘l .y T

1

(l":‘_;\“'\,\' 7‘,)(0 V}( /Rd ,) : .zl‘ V; I'L»\,U'-"':;L‘ ‘-

('Kimf}Qﬁ'”VK“'y
N /H&hz%v53”“/’

L l,,}




KA

G endral Adnunintraters Trbunal

; 0§ NAY 2003

wnnsh et
‘ GuwahatiBanch f

41~

AN NER (B2

—

N.F Railway

Office of the Medical Director
Central Hospital
: Maligaon, Guwahati-781011
No.H/207/2 Dated. 18-03-2009

To ”//
+Dr(Mrs) R. Deka, St DMO/O&G
Dr. Mihir Barua, St.DMO/O&G
Dr.(Mrs.) A. Goswami, St DMO/O&G
Dr. Rajib Saikia, Sr DMO/O& G

Sub:- Line visit to LMG Divisional Hospital
Ref:- CMD/MLG’s L.No. H/98/G/Pt.VII dt. 5/11/08

In terms of CMD/MLG’s above quoted letter dated 5/11/08, all the. 4

Gynaecologists of CH are to attend LMG for two days in between Monday to
Saturday on rctation basis.

Order was accordingly issued vide this office even No. letter dated 8/11/08.

As per terms of the letter, they will attend LMG on the nominated day by 2067 Jan

Shatabdi Exp., stay overnight and come back by 2068 Jan Shatabdi Exp. on the next |
day.

Now because of resumption of Dr.(Mrs.) R, Deka, Sr.DMO, the following
modification of the schedule is being made as under -

[. Dr. Mihir Barua, St DMO/O&G - Monday & Tuesday
2.Dr (Mrs} R Deka, St DMO/O&G

- Wednesday & Thursday
-Dr.(Mrs.) A Goswami, St DMO/O&G - Friday & Saturday

(U]

All the above named 3 doctors will be off from line duty to LMG on rotation
basis for one visit in the above cycle. On the 4® During the off period, Dr. R. Saikia,
Sr.DMO/O&G wiil attend LMG. However, during the 4" cycle, Dr. R. Saikia will be
off from visiring LMG.

Morever, Dr. R. Saikia will do the OT/OPD scheduie of the doctor who has

gone to attend LIMG.
This order will take effect for 23/3/09. p ,;‘;7/'5}:/,(/
- 7
(Dr. N. K{ Hazarika)
Medical Director

Copy forwarded to:- \
1) CMD/MLG for information please. This is in reference to his letter No.
H/98/G/Pt. VI dt. 5/11/08.
2) CMS/LMG for information please.
3) Sr.DMO/IC/OPD/CH/MLG for information please.
4) Dr D. Doley, DMO/S/CH/MLG for information in connection with

St pe e o dg_ctors' duty roster. /

s aag (Dr. N. K. Hazarika)
viwed ot Medical Director
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The Chicf Medizal Director. i i
N F Railway. 3 0§ w208 |
Maligaon. { . <.
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\ ‘éuwahati Bench
Through Proper Channel Lo

Date: 20.03.2009

Subject: Line vixit to LMG Divisional Hospital,
Ref: No. H 2072 Office of the Medical Director. ('H MLG Dated 18.02.2009

Sir.

Ref. as above [ would like to inform you that I am

complete heart tlock anc completely pace dependent, Hyperzension, Chronic stable angina Gr. 1,
Tyvpe 2 Diabetes mellits and anaemia due to Haemoglobin E diszzse. It has also been observed
during the Mecical Board held for me to consider my fitness for duty after my prolonged
sickness. At present 1 am under treatment and obscrvation of Dr. § C Barkataki, Professor of
Cardiology, Gauhati Medical College, Dr. Sriram Rajagopala. Sr. DMO, Cardiology S Rly. HQ
Hospital, Parambur, Dr. Nejl Batdoloi. Consultant cardiolcgist Excell Care Hospital Pvt. Ltd.,
and Dr. B P Dzka Sr. DMO. Physician CH. MLG.. During that Medical Board it has been
suggested by the Beard Members that 1 should avoid strenuous and exertional activities due to my
prevailing health condision. But to my utter surprise I have again received zn office order from
MD’s Office to visit Lumding divisional hospital for consecutive two days svery week. But this
will be very much strenuous for me and will not be possible for me ta perforra it. Therefore sir in

view of the opinion of the Medical Board looking in to my health condition I would like to
request you to consider the matter and spare me from the Jine duty.

a patent suffer.ng from CAD with

Yours sincerely

(“““ , )
Koeroods (ks
Dr. Roppzli Deka
Sr. DMO/SG/CH/MLG

Enclosed :

I Copy of Advice Slip of Sr. DMO. Cardiology S Rly HQ Hospital. Parambur

2. Copy of Certificate and advice slip of Dr. J C Barkatxki. Professor Cardiology GMC.

3. Copy of Advice slip of Dr. Nail Bardoloi, Consultant Cardiologist of Excell Care
Hospital Pvt. L-d. Guwahati.

4. Photocovy of the report of the Medical Board Held on 10.02.2009 at CH/MLG.

5.

Photocooy of the Office Order of MD/CH/MLG Dated 18.03.2009

- .
Dr. Rocoali Deka
Sr. DMO/S 5/CH/MLG
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To

The Chicf Medical Director.
N F Railway.
Maligaon.

Date: 20 03.2009

SUBJECT: Line vizit to MG Divisional Hospitul.
Ref. No. H 2007 2 Office of the Medical Director, CH, M1.G Dated 18.03. 2009

Sir.

I'have the honour to state that my wife Dr. (Mrs.) Roopali Deka s at present working as
Sr. DMO/SG/CH/MLG. 1t :s to be mentioned that she is a patient of CAD with complete heart
block and completz pacs dependent. Hypertension, Chronic Stabls angina Gr I, Type2 Diabetes
Mcllitus and anacmia due to Haemoglobin E disease. She s under treatment of Sr DMO
Cardiology Soutt.em Railway HQ Hospital Parambur, Profsssor of Cardiology. Guwahati
Mcdical College Dr. ) C Barkataki, Dr. Neil Bardoloi Consultant Cardiologist Excell Care
Hospital Pvt. Lid group Guwahati and Dr. B P Deka Sr DMO,Physician/CH/MLG. It is very
difficult for her to do any strenuons work But an order has been issued to her by MD, Central
Hospital Maligaon vidz letter no as above that she is to visit LMG Hospital for two consecutive
days every weck regularly. But 1 would like to inform you that it is not possitle for her to carry
out such duty becaaze of her ill health at the risk of her life. It 1s to be mentioned that she reported
sick for a long time due to her ailment and a Medical Board was held to give her fit certificate. It
was clearly opined by the Board in the report where MD/CH is the Chairman that. “However
members of the beard waking in to consideration of her multiple groblems and the pace maker of
last 1implant which has crossed six years and any moment there may be component battery
depletion requirirg urgent replacement and opinion of card:ologist Guwahati Medical College
and § Railway HQ haespital Parambur, advices her avoid strenucus and exertional activities.” In
view of the abcve cpimon given by the Medical Board new 1 like to request vour Good Self to

review the order considering the plight of health condition of my wife. 1 hove you will do the
ncedful for the intarest of justice.

Yours Sincerely

Dr. B R Deka

Sr. DMO/SG/CH/MLG
(Husband).

Enclosed: 1. Photo copy of Advice slip of Sr. DMO/S R HQ Hospital, Parambur.
2. Photocopy of Certificate and advice slip of Dr. J C Borkotoky, Professor
Cardislogy, Gauhati Mcdical Coliege.
3. Photocopy of Advice slip of Dr. Neil Bordoloi, Consultant Cardiologist.
Excel Carc Hospital Pvt. Ltd, Guwahati

4. Photacopy of the report of the Medical Board Held on 10.02.2009 at CH/MLG
5. Phatucopy of the Office Order of MD/CH/MLG dt. 18.3:3.2009,

(T T aA ey e U B

Dr. B R Deka
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N. F. Railway

Office of the Medical Director
Dr. N. K. Hazarika . Central Hospital
Medical Director Maligaon, Guwahati-781011
D. 0. No.H/0-4'MD(CON) Dated. 24™ March/2009

\./My dear Dr. (Mrs.) Deka,
Sub:- Refusal to perform line duty at Lumding.
Ref - Your appeal dated.20/03/2009

Please reter to your above quoted appeal. 1 would like to draw your attention
to the fact that as an Incharge of Obst. & Gynae ward, you are assigned to look after
the overall management of the ward besides performing routine duties like attending
your ward/clinic in the morning from 8.00 to 13.00 hrs. and again io go for evening
round in the ward. In addition to that, you are also to attend on duty calls and do
casualty duties(continuously for 8 hours) on respective days. Besides your routine
duties also include work in the O.T. which include both majcr ard minor surgical
operations and also duties in the labour room. In my opinion, the volume of work
that included in vour routine duties at the Central Hospital, Maligaan can not be less
strenuous than that of the weekly two days line duty at Lumding

It is regretted that that without performing line duty for cingle otcasion since
the initial order was out as per directive of the higher authoritv, you have taken an
opinion on your own that the line duty at Lumding will be strenuous.

In view of the above, the authoritv cannot help but consider your appeal as
reluctant to obey orders of higher authority. Besides this autaority had to take a
serious view on the matter that you have enclosed a copy of the Medical Board
Report , which as a confidential document should not be access.ble to you. It means
that you have wrongfully collected the same from our confidential section.

With best wishes,

Sincerely yours,

w0y ,/*/ R
/' . AR o% . 2064
- (Dr. N. K. Hazarika)

D K Deg =y
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The Medical Director,

N F Railway Central Hospital,
Maligaon.

Date: 39.03.2009

Subject: Line Duty to LMG Divisional Hospital..
Ref. Your 1.0, No. H'0-4:MD(CON) Dated 24" March 2009.

Ret. as above 1 would like to state that in my letter dated 21.03.2009 I have
informed you about ray prevailing health condition with inability to perform the line duty
but not a refusal as you have mentioned. At sresent 1 am having palpitation in slightest

exertion and b-eathlessness at night. I may be permitted some more days to prepare my
self.

Yours sincerely

:'. / . ! ) \/SQ _/’(,,,\,

. : . '.-‘l
PR H 3
PRSI R
]

Dr. Roopalﬁi Deka
Sr. DMO/CH/MLG
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No.H/207/2
To

Dr. (Mrs.) Rocpali Deka
SIDMO/CH/NILG

Sub: Line v.sit to LMG

N.F. Ratiway

Ref: Your letter No. Nil dated 30/3/09
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Office of ths Medical Director
Central Hospital, Maligaon
Goawahati — 781011

dated 03/4/09
—

You are heraoy advised to proceed to LMG by rorning train cf 4/4/09 to work at
LMG Rly Hospital an¢. come back by evening train.

You arz further advised to carry out the pre
on every Wedresday & Thursday from

Your appeal tor not visiting LMG Hospiial as per previous orders is not accepted

by the authority.

Copy to CMD for kind information please.

=1 >-md1.'

AOvaCole, GuoaBaly (11400 4!

) s "‘«'uj"' [‘.k [L, :
(Dr. N K. Hazarika)

vious crder of visit:ng LMG Hospital
next week onweics without fzil,

(Dr. N. K. Hazarika)
Medical Director

Yy et K
A,

ST
Medical Director

D) L
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THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT AT GUWAHATI

(The High Court Of Assam,NagaIand,Meghalaya,Manipur,Tripura,M'izoram and Arunachal Pradesh)

PRINCIPAL SEAT AT GUWAHATI

-------------------

Category : 10050 (Transfer. )

- --—-----------.--------—--__----_----.-----------------------.------------------.-------------------------- -------

l

.-~_--_-_—----------------------------‘_----_--------------------------------------------------. ---------

DR.

(MRS.) ROOPALI DEKA

WIFE OF DR. B.R.DE<A,
RESIDENT OF MALIGAON, RAILWAY QUARTER NO.

417, NUMBARI, MALIGACN, GUWAHATI- 781011,
KAMRUP, ASSAM.

Petitioner/appellant/applicant
Versus

THE UNION OF INDIA & DRS

REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND
SECRETARY, MINISTRY CF RAILWAY, "RAIL
BHAWAN" NEW DELH]- 1

THE GENERAL MANAGER.

| x
N.F.RAILWAY HEAD QUARTER MALIGAON, L D6 M 2008 ‘i
GUWAHATI- 781001, KAMRUP, ASSAM. !
THE CHIEF MEDICAL DIRECTOR L ey S ;
N.F.RAILWAY HEAD QUARTER MALIGAON, | '%“wahaﬁ Bench !
GUWAHATI- 781001, KAMRUP, ASSAM. i
THE MEDICAL DIRECTOR

CENTRAL HOSPITAL, MALIGAON, GUWAHATI-

781011, |

Advocates for Petitioner/appellant ‘
A CHAMUAH

Respondent/0pp. Party

R DUARAH
KK BARPUJARI

Advocates for Respondents

SC,

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
o

RAILWAY

DATE OF FILING APPLICATION | DATE WHEN COPY WAS READY | DATE OF DELIVERY !
09/04/2009 | 09/04/2009 I 09/04/2009 |
BEFORE

ite

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY
DATE OF ORDER : 08/04/2009

Heard Mr. A Chamuah, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner. None
appears for the respondents, although it is submitted by the learned
counsel for the petitioner that the standing counsel

about this cas2 and notice of the writ petition is given.
The petitioner herein

has been informed

is a Doctor who contends that because of her

precarious health condition, she is unable to perform line duty at Lumding
o~ rototional basis, a5 has been ordered by Be hes pordert Nov4, 1Re



+

e q g = Page No.

Medical Director on 18.3.2009 (Annexure 12). The learned counsel
representing the petitioner refers to the various medical reports which
indicate the petitioner to be suffering from serious cardiac condition. Mr,
Chamuah submitted that at present, the petitioner is admitted in the ICU in
the Central Hospital of the N F Railway at Maligaon and therefore, it would
be impossible for her to carry out the orders of the Medical Directo:r’, to
travel to Lumding Railway Hospital by morning train and returning

therefrom, by an evening train.

In view of the above, let a notice returnable in 2 weeks be issued. Petitioner
is to ensure service on the respondents.

Notice may be served by Registered Post as well as by 'Dasti' service, by
taking appropriate endorsement from the Court's Registry.

List the matter again on 27.4.2009.

Till the next date, no coercive measure should be taken to compel the
petitioner to move to Lumding, in terms of the order dated 18.3.2009.

2
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4‘9*«.(:2 .+ Annexure-18A
B T Typed Copy
N.F. Rai]way .
CONFIDENTIAL
Office of the
- Chief Medical Director

- Maligaon, Guwahati-781011

HET TerrTE svmemarie 3 April 2009

No. I‘I/SS/I/PTV Centraé ﬁx&éminism Trbunal
To :

Dr. (Mrs.) Rupali Deka - = & MAY 2009

Sr. DMO/CH/MLG

Sub: Line Visit to LMG Hospital uwahati Benoh J

Ref: Your letter No. Nil dated 20.03.09

In reference to your appeal dated 20.03.09 the undersigned like to inform you that
you were asked to attend LMG Hospital vidle CMD/MLG’s letter No.H/98/G/Pt.VII dated
05.11.08 but instead df attending LMG Hospital you reported sick for your illness for
which you have attended GMCH and Perambur Hospital. The Professor of Cardiologist
of GMCH has issued your fit certificate on 09.02.09, to resume duty. Accordingly
medical board has been formed at Central H(;spital, Maligaon & issued fit certificate for
joining duty.

The work of a doctor is sedentary in nature. The order has been given by
MD/CH/MLG vide his 1etterm 18.03.09 to attend LMG Hospital on

Wednesday & Thursday of the week to see the O & G patients at LMG Hospital which is

also sedentary in nature. _

It is also surprising that how you have received the Medical Board’s report, Which
is confidential in nature. The act of leaking out of confidential letter from MD;-’.s office is
also against service rule.

Hence, there is no reason to consider your appeal for adjourning you to attend
LMG hospital.

It is also informed by MD/CH/MLG that you are not carrying out his order till
date and it is most unbecoming for a JAG (SG) grade Medical Officer. Why the
disciplinary action would not be taken against you for disobeying the order of higher
authority and also for leaking of confidential report.

Please acknowledge the receipt.

Sd/-

Chief Medical Director
Date: 03/04/09

- @ertifieq to be trpe copy
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Central Administvedive Tibunal §
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Othce of the Medical Director
Moaligaon, Guwahati-781011

No.H/IBa/1/0 Rly.

do

The tvedical Director
Southern Raitway HQ. Hospital
Perambur, Chennai

Dated. g ?—O/t’—rl@()?’, ‘

Sub-For check up of - Bye. (s ,{%g/oaﬁ Deka %42 53 ‘IM(LF) |
- Designt S Dme) 0 8 & fows ot Faom. 4. F 1Y,
. B.Pey R HEI36] G poy &5 3708/~

he above named patient an\oid \case~ddelshe is sent for checkup and
ticabiment picase. Necessary l(.,l(,\/dlll papers i connection with )a(s/hu previous

ticatmont are with the patient,

S

-~ Medical Director/CH

Maligaon, Guwahati- 781011

. e qﬁlm'l Wﬁﬂw bag - )
(‘A"Op‘\‘ 1‘(\ ibwhbﬁ\.‘méﬁ’t‘@m*‘” H

COND/ML G for information and approval pleage |

 Concerning doctor Dr. /9, £ Avfar,
for mformatlon please
Party concerned for information

APOMed to issue onc%.f}g. class medical

-

UV OE WY TS S AT

pass in favour of the
above named patient along with one escort in the same class Ex. GHY
to Chennai Central/Chennai Egmore & back

Medical Director/CH

Maligaon, Guwahati-781011
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' ' ) Appellant
%\6 @Yg‘) &0‘9))0\,& %,U( @/ Petitioner

Ty w%w%&s

Appellant \_M
For.

A

4,

\-‘ .
N Petitioner e ,
o %
\Jlf(m.

Respondent
For.

A

Versus

(CRommsly
MJ‘C)J\/\
oy

VNI Y

bpposite Party &?»Mp«a @szg 5 %_‘oﬂ';a

Respondent
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Noting by Officer or
Advocate
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Commissioner of Atfidory
@rhoti High Court

RETIVYRS hati

Dr. (Mrs.) Roopali Deka
Wife of Dr. B.R. Deka
Resident of Maligaon, Railway Quarter No.417,
Numbari, Maligaon, Guwahati-781011, Kamrup,
Assam.
Petitioner

Versus '
1. The Union of India

Represented by the Commissicner and

Secretary, Ministfy of Railway,

“RAIL BHAWAN"

New Delhi-1
Contd. ko page-3
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The General Manager  [—e : ’
N.F. Railway Head Quarter { %fymmmemhs_ e
Maligaon, Guwahati78104{, Kamrup, Assam ' | »
The Chief Medical Director t

N.F. Railway Head Quarter

Maligaon, Guwahati781041, Kamrup, Assam
The Medical Director

Central Hospltal Maligaon, Guwahati-781011

e ___________Respondents
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< Noting by Officeror Seral | Dae | . Office nois, gﬁ&f‘s or procesdings TRt TR
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1 . 1 _

W P (C) No.1586/2009.

BEFORE
HON’BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY

| - ‘ 27-04-2009,

Heard Mr. A. Chamuah, learned counsel appearing
fpr the pelitioner. Also heard Mr. S. Sarma, learned
sfanding copinsel for the N.F, Railways.

P An dffidavit on behalf of the respondents have
| been filed rpising objection on the maintainability of the

rémedy under Section 14 of the Administrative Tribunals
Act, 1985 (hereinafter referred to as the Act) to approach
the Central |Administrative Tribunal (CAT), in connection
wth the impugned direction dated 18.3.09 (Annexure -
19) and 3.4.09 (Annexure — 16. By the said order the
pgtitioner hgs been directed to discharge rotational duty
alpng with | other doctors, at the Lumding Railway
N Hospital. | -
Mr. Chamuah,' learned counse! for the petitioner
refers to the|serious health condition of the petitioner and
submits thatithe petitioner is not in a posizion to carry out
rofational duties af Lumding by commuting from
Gywahati angl therefore the impugned orders are liable to
inferfered with by this Court.

The learned counsel further submits that the
- preliminary opjection raised by the respor.derits regarding
th% maintaingbility of this writ petition should not be
cobsidered tg be relevant, as the petitioner is seeking
prcitection of iher right to life and such a petition can be

entertained by this Court_in exercise.-of--powers—under
- AGPHigh Court:8/01-8000021-8.2001 - ¢)

PETETYWESR WS . PP
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firticle 226, notwithstanding the avallability of the
Tlternate Forum of CAT. '

Mr. B. Sarma, lezrned counsel appearing for the
.R. Railway has referred to the provisions of Section 2(q)
here “service matter” have been defined. The
learned coynsel has also drawn attention of the Court to
e provisions of Clause 32 of appendix (vi) and Clause (1)
f appendix (viii) of the Act to contends that what is
impugned By the petitioner is a posting order and such
be appropriately - be examined by a Single
ench of the CAT and since transfers and postings are
finitely service matters, the appropriate forum who can
amine the issues raised in the instant petition would

the CAT and in view of tnis alternate remedy,

o ,.u o the present] writ petition cannot be maintainable in the
\,;’ ,»\‘ﬁ.sn ‘\)‘ .
T eV igh Court ,
Postimg of the petitioner to Lumding is contended

) be an isfue which may irreparably interfere with the
palth of the petitioner. I feel that even such an issue can
P examined by the learned CAT and serious illness of the
ptitioner cgnnot by itself, confer jUrisdiction on the Writ

an alternate effective Forum is available for
the petitioney.

Mr. A
sybmits that

burt, when

Chamuah, learned counsel for the petitioner
at present the writ petitioner is admitted in
LL.U, Perumbadur Hospital at Chennai and therefore,

eyen if the
mpy not be
h' submits

petitioner is to avail the alternate Forum, it
possible to do so in near future. Accordingly
that there should be suitable protection for

thi petitioner for a reasonable period, so that the

petitioner ca

N take such appropriate steps with regard to

her posting, 2

.,-é@?,};{jgh Coun1-8/01-80,00021-8-2001

s-may be.legally permissibley——
. 4

<
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Havi

the serious

punsels, I

g regard to the above cbntentiohs of the rival

am of the opinion that the present writ

etition ought not to entertained by this Court as the
etitioner h

iS an alternate remedy against her impugned

psting ordgrs in terms of the provisions of Administrative
Fibunal Act,

1985. Accordingly this writ petition is not

f:ing entertgined and is disposed of accordingly.

However in the interest of justice and considering

nealth condition of the writ petitioner and her

cHurrent treatment as an 1.C.U. patient, it is directed that
no coercive me,,asur.e should 5e taken to compel the

-

pvtutnoner to carry out the impugned posting orders to
LL mding, fo
—’—’_/_—‘_’

t

@ period of 4 weeks from today, to enable

£ petitiongr to take such appropriate steps, as may be
cansidered justified under the circumstances, in view of

this-rejection| of this writ petition.

A4 Mo, _)mkmtp Roy-

\ \,L\.{‘éL
]

~
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¢ Date:!
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SCUTHERN RATLWAY HEACQUARTERS HDSPITAL,CHENNAl 600 0Z3 —
DEPARTMENT OF CARGIOLOGY
OISCHARGE SUMMARY
Patient Name:DEKA.R Sex: F Age:5%h Years
Card No. RF 1353587 (1] IP No.:2009/502) .
Ward No., 17 CARDIAC SPECTAL WARD . ' i o
Admitted on :20/04/2009 " 0:30 Discharged on:ZQ/OQJZGUQ 30:00’?& SV Wile
. e T e AT o
RESULT:DISCHARGED REVIEW AFTER: Genmal eriinistratiee Trt

DIAGNOSTS : ‘ | | D& MAY 2009

CORONARY ARTERY DISEASE
AOE. DOE CLASS IT

5/P PPIC1982 FOR CHE - VY1 PACING) - S
(PG REPLACEMENT-1598 >uwahati Bench

UPGRADED TO DDD IN 7003)

RISK FACTOR: TYPE IT DIABETES MELLITUS., HYPERTENSION
ANAEMIA UNDER EVALUAT-ON '
EARLY OSTEOARTHRITIZ |EF- KNEE

Kno SRR

with central chest slsconfort, Class I symptoms x 6 mo1zhs. No
h/o.rest angina. No crthoanoea / PND.

Hl i
/0. Type II DV ;7 HTN. C/o.Exertional breathlessnsas associated

CLINICAL FINDINGS:
Fulse-80/min, regular; BP-120/80mmHg: RS,CVS-Normal: &3 site heal_thy;

INVESTIGATIONS @ .

#lood investigations: Ho--5.7g%; TC-9300/cumm; Platelsts-238000/cumm;
BU~25mg%; Creat-0.9mg%; AC-94mg% PC-163mg%: BG-0O(rosiive);
Serology—NR: :

TFT e WNL;

Lipids(mg%): TC-127; "GL-54: LDOL~63;

ECG: ASVP at 7%/min Magnat APVP at 100/min

Peripheral Smear (slide “aviewd by Hematologist): Microzytic
hypochromic anaemia ? Iron deficiency S.Ferritin 91mz/ml (Normal range
10-291 mg/ml)

Stool occult blood x % samples - Negative

tcho: Dyssynchronous novement of septum Normal LV furction 1/4 Tr PAP
27mmHg IVS/PYW 11/11

COURSE DURING STAVY:
Patient was admittes fo- further evaluation. Hemogram siowed anaemia.
Fhysician opinion was taken. Peripheral smear slice reviewed by
Hematologist, oninec as Microcytic hypochromic anaemia, advised UGIE in
view of dyspeptic symptoans. Seen by Orthopaedician fur sain and
swelling left knee - 2a” 1y OA, advised @ exerciszes. Patient needs
Coronary. angiogram in visw of symptoms of Class IIAngina and dyspnoea.
However, procedure defe-~ ad in view of anaemia. To review once
Haemoglobin is more tran 12¢%.

| , . )
) A . S en I / - ¢{x LT/}

ADVICE ON DISCHARGE - Pockis Ul Whof  DEAF A ° hionliy

T.CLOPIDOGREL 75MG 0~ —I) ; , g . I AN S

T, I M DU R 3 U MG '! e 0 - [} . (;{V\!:( é’;\‘ (’; Lo 'f\" {f/ - \ x < ‘\'\,'{/ (REUETRY }- A ',( ‘1 f

T.TELMISARTAN 40MG 1 ~(-1) o . , A

T ATORVASTATIN 10MG 0--0-- CLeanpny T e ftj ‘”T\d*“{yh”gﬂ €xo

T.METFORMIN SO0MG | -0-1 g . ‘

T.DIAMICRON MR 30MG 1-0-3 (v, e f

T.PANTOCID 1-0-0 X 30 DAYS zgvfﬁ_,w o

nn(Mm#tﬁfﬁﬁﬁ?ﬁ;%tAK?%HﬁMJ
W , S DR O CARDIOLOGY

2 4 \@ﬁ/ SOUTHERN RAIMWATCHERNNI-G01 o
W 4\37 .jﬁ'i-.%'HI DA Ux'// ) ayainavaran. Chennat - 2ol bed

RSEEEF [N Lo S ] oY ol ST Y]

’”‘X::'”;io be trie copy
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I THs CBUTRAL ADHIJISTRATIVE TRIBUZAL,

GUWALATI DEUCI.

IN THis MATTAR OF

0.4.85/20C

Dr.(Mrs.) Foopali Deka ! .o Applicant
Versus |

Union of India & Others . ... Respondents

ATD :£
Tl THE MATTEL CF 3
Yritten Statemeat on behalf of respondents.

81. Ho. Particulays - ‘ page To.

1. written Statement oo 1 to 6.
2. Verification .o 6

Submitted

%/aﬂﬂ

Dr. M.C.Sarma,
Railway Advocate.

. oy
i
Ox. W C. Sarma
M.Com, Ph.D., LL.B.
Advocate, Gauhati High Court.
Railway Advocate, Central Administrative Tribunsd,
Guwahati
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IN TEE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBULAL, S8 § =
GUWAHATI 3ERCH. = £ =%
I THE NATTER OF & & E g2
0.4.85/2009 2& piEt
Dr.(krs.) Roopali Deka | ces Applicant ‘ r‘é a w'i
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The ansvering respondents respectfully SHEWETH : %\

PN

1. That they have Zone through the copy of the
applicatior filed and have understood the contents
therecof. Save and except the staterents which have been
specifically adrnitted hereinbelow or those which have been
borne on rccerds all obher averments/allegations made in
the application are hereby denied and the applicant is
put to the strictest proof wvhercof.

2. That Tor the sake of brevity meticulous denial of
cach and every allegation/statenent madc in the application
has been avoided. However, the answering reSpdndents have
corfined their replies to those allegations/averments of
tihe applicant which are found relevant for enabling the
Tor'ble Tribunal to take a Jjust and failr decision.

%. Facts of the case:

On behalf of the respondents it is respectfully
sutnitted that the applicant Medical Officer has been working
in the same place, namely, ih'the Maligaon Central Hospital
for the last 30 ycars, that is, since her appointment in
Railway Medical service in 1979. For all these years the
respondents have been consicerate and have been taking all :P

required care of her medical needs as a cardiac patient |
since 1982. However, in the recent past a neced has arisen

for specialised service in a~djacent Divisional Hospitals

ard therefore a rotational roster of specialists was ordered
in the latitcr _part of 198§friﬁéﬁ§55ter was designea—kéggzzgg

in vicw the state of hecalth of the applicant.The oustation i

duty was initially giveh for three days a weck but was sub-
scguently reduced to two deys and finally to onec day a week
when the arnlicant reixresented the ratter,The respondents
ber: £O state that the medical cqnditién of the applicant and

the opiniorns of ciperts have been taken into consideration
il

on the question of rotational line duty ~iven to the appli-
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4, Parawisc comments:

4.1 That as regards paracraphs 4(a)

respondents submit that the applicant h

out herm service career of 30 years atb Inllguon Central

] ” ISR
Hospital. No dou she is a cardiac patient with pace
-_-—l-l- +

maker and the respondents have rendered all necessary
meéical care for her to be able to perform normal duty as
a Gynaecologist.As recently as 14,10, 2008 the applicant
wag examined by the Cardiologist at Perambur Railway Hos-
pltal Chennai. Further.examination of the applicant on

20. 04 2009 and on 29.04.2009 by specialists did not reveal
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anz abnormal functioning of the Pace Maker and the applicant

wa$ issued fit certificate for re LOTMlﬂ” normal duty.
That in regard to paragraph 4(c), respondents beg
tate that by considering the representations of the

£ icant the rotational duty was reduced from thn

a %eek to two days a week and finally to \one day a week,
W —- . . ('-n' .“— R
The apprehension of the applicant abouv facility for her

owh treatment is misplaced as she would be at Maligaon
i

Ho&nital on duty for six days a week and adequate emergency
Elcal facilities are available at Lumding Divisional

‘Eo pital if the need avises.

i Tn this connection the respondents beg to state
that considering her medical condition they have not perma-
néﬁtlv cransferred the applicant to Lumding although there
15 ‘urgent need for a Gynaecologist there.

4,%, That as regards paragraphs 4(da), 4(e) and 4(f),
the respondents beg to state that the order for rotational
duty was carried out by all the rostered Doctors except the

applicant. Moreover, the order was subsecuently altered
for duty at Lumding and for two days instead of three and
subseguently to one day, in consideration to the applicant.
As?regards omission of the name of Br.M.Baruah,it is submi-
5ted that Dr.Baruah is the onlyx Senior Consultant of DNB
at the Central Iospital and his presence 1is required tncre

MR

5o; suide the DNB students in their clinical and academic

pursults.

4.4, Thot in rezard Lo paragraphs 4(z), 4(h) and 4(1),
resnondeaus subnit that required facility was provided th
tne applicant cor her treatment/check up at Chennal and
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Guwahati. It was intended that afper

treatment and medical care and afber—tic ayyliuunu igse]
declared z medically fit to resume normal duty the modified
order for rotational duty at Lumding should be carried out
by the applicant. The orders were issued purely in the inte-
rest of administrative work.

4,5.That as regards paragraph 4(3), the respondents
beg to state that the order dated 08.11.2008 on rotational
duty was applicable to all Gynaecological specialists of
Méligaon Central Hospital and the name of the applicant was
%o be included when she resumed duty after she was declared
medically fit to join duty. As regars the report of the
Medical Board, the recommendation that the applicant avoid
strunuoué duty and exertion d4id not mean that she could not
commute. to Lumding by airconditioned train service and work
there Sor a day and return to headguarters in the'interest
of administration's work.I® is submitted here that in The

- opinion of competent medical authorities working under the

respondents the normal work of specialists in the Maligaon

Central Hospital is same as in the Divisional hospital

(at Lumding in this case) in regard to the intensity of
attention and strain of work. It is therefore respectfully
submitted that there wes notnlng technlcally wrong in the

order issued and that the applicant appears to have treated

the matter as a prestige issue based on pure sentiment.

4.6, That as regards paragraph 4(k),respondents submit
that since the Cardiac Centre at Chennai and the Medical
Board at Maligaon did not find any abnormal functioning of
the Pace IMaker normal duties were assigned to the applicant,
including two days' rotational duty (since reduced to one day)
at Tumding by taking a train journey of about three hours
in airconditioned comfort.

4.7. That as regards paragraphs 4(1) and 4(m), the
respondents beg to state that the applicant's duties ab
Maligaon Central Hospital include Casualty duties,Operation
Theatre duties,taking rounds of wards and post-operative
care etc. Under normal circumstances therefore line duty
of one or two days in a Divisional Hospital is not more
strenuous vhan working in the Central Hospital where the
applicant would be involved in doing major surgical opera-

,tions also in additionz to duties mentioned above.

Tt is also submitted here that the respondents
had considered the appeal of the applicant sympathetically
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and issued a modified order alldwihg the applican$ I
return to Maligaon after perforiing l@ﬁg%@%ﬁﬁgﬁﬂuty
instead of staying at Lumding ovnrﬂ*f%fﬁﬁﬁﬁgq§§ﬁlicﬁnt
was expected to appreciate the fact that rotational duty
of specialists from MNaligaon was introduced %o temporarily
solve the problem of want of specialists at Lumding where
their nged was felt by the staff and the administration
quite intenscly. In view of this the contention of the
applicén8.about bias is not acceptable.
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4,8, That as regards paragraphs 4(n), 4(o) and 4(p),
respondents beg to state that as the medical check up at
Cardiac Centre at Perambuf,Chennai and The Medical Board
at Guwahati did not find any"ébnormal Tfunctioning of the
Pace lijaker of the applicant Fhe order for line duty at
Lurding was issued in the interest of administrative work.
As regards her medical condition as referred to in paragraph
4(0) the authorities in the Central Hosvital,Maligaon rendered
the applicant all assistance in the I.C.U.and took good care
of the applicant as a patient. _

4.9. That in regard %o paragraphs 4(q) and 4(r), the
reSpondents bex to state that the letter dated 03.04.2009
issued to the applicant on the Friday could be delivered to
the applicant late due to intervening hélidgys. The office
staff of the respondent lo.3,from where the letter dated O3.
04,2009 was issued,were not aware of the fact that the
applicant was admitted in the I.C.U.of the Central Hospital
as the applicant got admitted there after 10.30 P.M.of that
date and the next few days were office holidays.

4.10, That as regards paragraphs 4(s) and 4(t),the
respondents beg vo respectfully submit that the directives
of the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court issued vide the last
paragraph of the order dated 27.04.2009 in W.P.(C) No.1586/
2009 have been followed by them in both letter and spirit.
The applicant has also been provided with the required medical
facilities both at Guwahati and Chennai Cardiac Centre for
her treatment as and when required. _

4.,11. That as rega-rds paragraph 4(u), the respondents
beg vo respectfully deny the allegations of the applicant
made therein'and state that the report of the Cardiology
Centre,Perambur,Chennai and that of the Medical Board at
Guwahatl weie taken'into account while deciding on the issue
of rotational roster of +the applicant.)In this connection,
it is submitted‘that work of the applibant as a specialist
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strain or cxertion than work at the Maligaon Central | "5.’ o
Hospital.Therefore, if the applicant could work’in the vz

Central Hospital Maligaon without any difficulty, she
could as well work in the Divisional Hospital at Iumding

NS

once oxr twice a.week without complaint. All that is required
is the attitude to'work and co-operation for the work of

the adm;nistratibn in their hour of need. If the matter is
viewed in this background the allegations of arbitrariness,
malafide etc.would be found misleading and out of place.

4,12, Tnat with regard to paragraph 4(v),the respondents
beg to reiterate the observations made in paragrapn 4.11
above and respectfuliy submit that the order for limited -
line duty on a rotational basis issued to the applicant is
in order as the same has been issued after carefully taking
into consideration the expert medical opinion af the disposai
of the respondent authorities. In this connection,it 1s
submitted that if the applicant faces any medical problem
.while performing duty the respondents would take care of
the same as they have been doing for &he applicant for the
last 30 years or so. _ :

4,1%, That as regards paragraphs 4(w) and 4(x), the
respondents beg to reiterate what has been stated in para-
graph 4.11 of this ¥W.B8.above and state that the orders for
rotational duty limited to one or two days in TLumding is
quite considtent with the available medical evidence of
the highest level (such as the report of the Cardiology
Centre and the Medical Board,Guwahati) and that these were
not at all violative of the rights of the applicant as an
employee citizen of the country. On the contrary, respondents
beg to respectfully submit that they .have been protective of.
these Tights of the applicant and all other employees as
behoves a modsl employer as the respondents.

a e & ¢ P.Q6Ql....
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In view of the submissions made
in the above-mentioned paragraphs the
respondents beg to submit that the
contention of the applicant has no

substance and that thercfore the
Hon‘ble Tribunal be pleased to allow
the order for rotational duty issued
to the applicant to stand in view of
the present circumstances of the case.
And the réspondents shall as in duty bound ever pray.
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I, %Lrlf%BN”Y\g\-\ e\ %B\M\mﬁ ,son ofa@w_ G]Q\(\'b\é\q\ <h %’m‘\m
ged abou sb years, at present working as _cubl\wy s
T.F.Bailuay, oht, , do hereby solemnly affirm that
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the statements made in peragraphs 1 To 4 are true to the
pest of my knowledse and based on records which I believe
te be true and the rest are my humble submissions before

the Hon'ble Tribunal. | v »
ind T sign this verification on this the day

of Cetober,2009.
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| ,‘;.IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, .
G GUWAHATI BENCH

ORIGINAL APPLICATION No.85 of 2009

| File in Court m(‘d)}l/é‘%)

o Dr. (Mrs.) Roopali Deka
- Court Officet, | Applicant
i Vs. |
The Union of India & Ors

E—

Respondents

IN THE MATTER OF:
A rejoinder filed by the Applicant .in

reply to the Written Statement
submitted on behalf of all the

aw » ' respondents.

/
/ ’77 ”/ 07 The Applicant most respectfully begs
ML ,f’mm “‘NW&" . to'state and submit as under:

1. That the copy of the Written Statement submitted on behalf of all the
respondenté has been served on me and | have goné through the Written
Statement filed by them and having understood the contents thereof | have
filed this rejdinder in reply to the said Written Statement.

2. That, save and except, the statements in the paragraphs of the Written
Statement filed on behalf of all the Respondents, which are specifically admitted
by this applicant herein, rest are deemed to be dénied and are hereby denied.

3. That as regard the statements made in the Paragraphs 1 to 3 the
applicant does not wish to offer any comment.

4. That a close perusal of the Written Statement filed by the respondents in -

the instant case reveals that the contents in all the Paragraphs are more or less
same. They say that all medical facilities are provided to the applicant as and
when required and she has attended her normal duty after the concerned doctor
or the medical board issued her certificate of fitness as such there is no point
why the applicant will refrain herself from attending the line duty in Lumding once
or twice a week. In almost all the Paragraphs of-the Written Statement the
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9.

respondents have tried to establish the unwillingness of the applicant to attend
the line duty in Lumding on some false pretext. ,

'The applicant, for the purpose of brevity, would like to state and submit’
her reply tog‘eth‘er’ through the following Paragraphs since in all the Paragraphs of
the Written Statement the réspondents have reiterated almost the same thing.

A) It is true that since the year 1982 the applicant is availing medical
treatment for her illness as and when required. Since the applicant is a
Cardiac patient along wifh Type 2 Diabetic, Hypertension and HbE
diseases, very often she needs medical care. Apart from that the

applicant is a patient of Coronary Artery Disease (CAD) as such she

is totally Pace Maker Dependent and the medical care provided to the
applicant is due-to her as per Government Scheme and policy. So
there is nothing to show that the respondents are doing any favour to
the applicaht. All other employees of the respondent no.1 are availing
the same facilities as applicable to them. But from the bare perusal of
the Written Statement filed by the respondents it could reasonably be
perceived that the respondents are trying to show that as if they are
doing so many favours to the applicant and in return the applicant is
giving nothing to her employer. The respondents are misconceived.

B) It is very unfortunate for the applicant that the respondent no. 3 and 4
being duly qualified medical personalities have failed to understand the
prbs and cons of a patient suffering from CAD, Diabetes, Hypertension
and HbE diseases. The respondents deliberately reiterating the same
thing in the entire Written Statement that since the Applicant is
performing her regular medical duties in Maligaon which includes
Surgery, OPD and Round duty of wards so she is able to attend line
duty in Lumding also. It is very strange to see that the respondents are
taking a very self-contradictory stand on the issue. On one hand they
are saying that the applicant is doing so many works. in ‘the Central
hospital Maligaon and on the other hand they are saying that if she
could do all these works in Maligaon so there is no reason to believe
why she can not go to Lumding for a day in a week to discharge the
same duty. The respondents have forgotten the troubles of Journey
that will suffer by the applicant. The distance from Guwahati Railway
Station to Lumding Station is 181 km and it takes 4 hours time
complete the journey. The applicant begs to submit that she is already
taking sufficient work load on her while she is in duty and in addition to
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that by imposing the line duty the respondents are trying to put some
more load on her including a strenuous journey (362 km up & down)
once a week and they say that they are sympathetically considering
the medical report (Annexure-11 Series page-35 in the O.A.) of their
own medical board and the advice given by the Doctor of Perambur,
Chennai (Annexure 21, Page 57 in the O.A.) whereby it has been
advised to the applicant to avoid strenuous and excertional activities .
The applicant also vehemently protested the word used by the
respondents that the work of a doctor is sedentary in nature. The duty
of surgeon can not in any manner be construed as sedentary in nature.
The Farlex’s medical dictionary says “Sedentary” means (1) sitting
habitually; of inactive habits (2) pertaining to a sitting posture. The
applicant feels regret to say that this is really very unfortunate and
unwarranted if any reasonable person from medical profession says
that the job of a doctor, more partlcularly who is a surgeon, is

sedentary in nature.
C) The applicant can not understand the reasons why the respondents

are mounting pressure on the applicant to attend line duty in Lumding
ignori.ng the deplorable health condition of the applicant while there is
as many as 3 more Gynaecoilogy specialist in the organisation except
the applicant. The applicant respectfully submits that she is supposed
to be retired on January 2014 and she haé already discharged her duty
for about 30 years without any blemish and dereliction so she may
kindly be spared from the iine duty just looking into her health

condition. 4
D) The applicant would like to reiterate that she used to have palpitation

in slightest exertion and suffers breathlessness but despite this the
applicant is discharging her duties well in the Central Hospital,
Maligaon. The respondents have said that there is every facilities
available in the Lumding hospital fo take care of the health of the
applicant. The applicant begs to state that this is a false statement
deposed by the respondents. There is no Cardiologist appointed in
the Lumding hospital and there is no amenities and infrastructure to
treat a pace maker implanted patient to remove its battery or to dig
out any mechanical defect in the 'pace maker. If the statement of the
respondents are true then the applicant is seeking an uhconditional
undertaking from the respondents declarihg quarantee that nothing
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will happen to the life of the applicant so far as her pace maker is
concerned and if anything happens then the respondents shall
shoulder responsibilities and her life will be saved at any cost. The

applicant further begs to submit that the applicant is suffering from

CAD along with Diabetes, Hypertension and "HaemoglobinE

diseases. So it is well understood that sudden rise in the Blood
Sugar and Blood Pressure may cause irreparable damage to the
Heart at any moment so in such moment the patient needs intensive

medical care to save his/her life.

E) The respondents, more particularly the respondent no.3 & 4, should

ench

Guwahati B

understand their limitations and should always remember that “the

preservation of human life is of paramount importance, because if one’s life

is lost, the Status-Quo-Ante can not be resorted as resurrection is beyond

the capacity of man”

) The applicant respectfully states and submits that the present Pace-

Maker through which the applicant is living is a six year old pace
maker which battery is depleting day by day. In this regard the
medical board, where the respondent no.4 was the Chairman,
opined that the applicant should avoid strenuous and exertional
activities. The said report thus read as follows: (relevant portion) “. .

. However, members of the board taking into consideration of her

multiple problems and the pace maker of last Implant which has

crossed six years and at any moment there may be component battery

depletion requiring urgent replacement and opinion of cardiologist of

Guwahati Medical College and S. Railway Headqguarter hospital

Parambur, advices her avoid strenuous and exertional activities” To

the understanding of the applicant the said medical report has
elbquently saying that the applicant should avoid strenuous and
exertional activities and the battery of the pace maker may require
an urgent replacement at any moment. Despite this, the order of the
respondent authority for a regular Iihe duty to Lumding is not only
bias, arbitrary and inhuman but also probably the last instance of
exhibition of the administrative supremacy.

) The applicant respectfully states and submits that the applicant has
no sentimental issue as such in this regard but she is trying to
protect her fundamental right guaranteed by the Constitution of

\/? o cs-;oav&“ Aetio



India. On the contréryx the respondents are issuing their prestige
and to show their administrative supremacy the respondents are
even ready to see the death of the applicant, which makes no sense
for them. The respondent authority can't depart from the welfare

- state of the organisation at the behest of any autocratic Ruler.

5. That the applicant begs to state and submit that such autocracy of the
respondent adthority is out and out violation of the established Principles of
- service jurisprudence and Principles of natural justice. The applicant further
begs to state that this is oppression upon the applicant. The respondents, for
any reason whatsoever, can not put the applicant into a troublesome service
condition which may bring threat to her life as such the impugned action of the
respondent are liable to be set aside and/or quashed.
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VERIFICATION

1, Dr.}(Mrs.) Roopali Deka, Wife of Dr. B.R. Deka, Resident of Railway

Quarter No.417, Numbari, Maligaon, Guwahati-781011, Kamrup, Assam,
do hereby solemnly affirm and verify that the statements made in the'
aforesaid paragraphs are true to the best of my knowledge, belief and
information and | have not concealed anything material there from.
*
A'hd I put my hand unto this verification on this A% day of

November 2009 in Guwahati, Assam.

|dentified by

 Wondn Bunpusc]

Advocatel Advesate's Clerk ﬁmcqoaji Seko .

Signature/Deponent



